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PART THREE 

 
BENJAMIN HAWKINS OF MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY 

 
 

Benjamin Hawkins, the grandfather of Ann Reminta Hawkins, was born in Virginia in 1738, the 
son of Benjamin Hawkins and Sarah Willis. He married Ann Bourne, the daughter of Andrew 
Bourne, in 1764 in Fauquier County, Virginia. In 1789, Benjamin Hawkins together with his 
brother, James Hawkins, departed Virginia and came to Kentucky after they sold their Orange 
County, Virginia property to the husband of the widow of their brother, Captain Moses Hawkins 
(killed at Germantown, Pennsylvania in 1777).  Thomas Coleman, who bought the land in 
Orange County, had married Capt. Hawkins’ widow, Susan (Strother) Hawkins in 1783. Later, 
Moses Hawkins’ widow moved with her second husband from Virginia to Woodford County, 
Kentucky and then to Franklin County, and there are numerous descendants of Moses Hawkins 
living today in that area. Benjamin and James Hawkins witnessed the will of Moses Hawkins. 
 
In 1790, Benjamin and James Hawkins both appeared in Fayette County, but sometime before 
1800, James moved to Jessamine County while Benjamin settled in Mercer County. Benjamin 
Hawkins died in Mercer County about 1806, and although he left no will, there is an inventory of 
his personal estate recorded in May 1807 on file at the Mercer County courthouse in 
Harrodsburg, Kentucky. The Hawkins farm was situated on the waters of the Kentucky River in 
the northeastern corner of the county very near the Anderson County line. The village of Salvisa 
was located a few miles away, named after the nearby Salt and Levisa rivers. (The name of the 
Levisa River was later changed to the Kentucky River.) 
 
After Benjamin Hawkins’ death, his oldest son, Andrew, purchased the property from his 
siblings in 1811, but it was Andrew’s brother, Francis Hawkins, who eventually bought the farm 
and lived there. He and his wife, Permelia, reared all ten of their children  including Ann 
Hawkins, who became the wife of John S. McGee. Francis Hawkins died on June 14, 1869, and 
one of his sons, “A. L.” Hawkins, bought out his brothers’ interests and continued to reside on 
the farm raising another generation of the Hawkins family on the home place.  
 
The old home place was eventually sold to Robert Stratton in the 1920’s, and his descendants 
still own the farm today. The original Hawkins farmhouse is still standing, although no longer 
used as a dwelling. According to one of the present owners, the house was originally built as a 
two-story log structure in the shape of a “T,” but later in its history, the logs were covered with 
clapboard siding and the rear extension was torn down.. There are two stone chimneys, one at 
each end of the house, and the family cemetery is situated on a little knoll approximately 200 
yards away. The cemetery is outlined by a dry-stack stone wall, now partially collapsed, and 
contains several graves, only three of which are marked with inscribed headstones. The marked 
graves are those of Francis Hawkins, his wife, Permelia, and their son, William. It is believed 
that both Benjamin Hawkins and his wife, Nancy Ann Bourne, are buried there. The house and 
cemetery are located on Short Road just a few miles north of Salvisa. 
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Although the following report covers eight generations of the Hawkins family, the primary focus 
is on Ann Hawkins’ grandfather, Benjamin Hawkins, and his direct line of descendants. He came 
from Virginia and settled in Mercer County, Kentucky shortly before 1800, and his name is 
listed below as No. 4 in Generation No. 3.   
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DESCENDANTS OF BENJAMIN HAWKINS 
 

Generation No. 1 
 
1.  JOHN1 HAWKINS was born abt. 1675, and died bef. March 1715/16.  He married 
ELIZABETH BUTLER.  She was born abt. 1682, and died bef. March 1715/16. 
  
Children of JOHN HAWKINS and ELIZABETH BUTLER are: 
2. i. BENJAMIN2 HAWKINS, b. 1708; d. 1782, Culpeper County, Virginia. 
 ii. JAMES HAWKINS. 
 iii. ELIZABETH HAWKINS. 
 iv. SARAH HAWKINS. 
 v. WILLIAM HAWKINS, b. abt. 1697. 
 vi. JOHN HAWKINS, b. abt. 1706, state of Virginia. 

 
Generation No. 2 

 
2.  BENJAMIN2 HAWKINS (JOHN1) was born 1708, and died 1782 in Culpeper County, 
Virginia.  He married SARAH WILLIS.  She died aft. 1782. 
  
Children of BENJAMIN HAWKINS and SARAH WILLIS are: 
3. i. MILDRED3 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1734, state of Virginia; d. 1815, Amherst County, Virginia. 
4. ii. BENJAMIN HAWKINS, b. June 16, 1738, King George County, Virginia; d. November 30, 1806, Mercer 

County, Kentucky. 
 iii. RACHEL HAWKINS, b. abt. 1740, King George County, Virginia; m. THOMAS GARRETT, October 03, 

1760, Orange County, Virginia. 
 
More About THOMAS GARRETT and RACHEL HAWKINS: 
Marriage: October 03, 1760, Orange County, Virginia 

 
 iv. LUCY HAWKINS, b. abt. 1742, King George County, Virginia; m. FRANCIS MOORE, JR., November 09, 

1761, Orange County, Virginia. 
 
More About FRANCIS MOORE and LUCY HAWKINS: 
Marriage: November 09, 1761, Orange County, Virginia 

 
 v. JANE HAWKINS, b. abt. 1748, King George County, Virginia; m. ? MORTON. 
 vi. WILLIAM HAWKINS, b. December 17, 1749, state of Virginia; m. ELIZABETH BOURNE; b. abt. 1745, 

Culpeper County, Virginia; d. 1789. 
5. vii. JAMES HAWKINS, b. abt. 1750; d. March 02, 1819, state of Kentucky. 
6. viii. MOSES HAWKINS, b. October 04, 1750, Culpeper County, Virginia; d. October 04, 1777, Killed at 

Germantown, Pennsylvania. 

 
Generation No. 3 

 
3.  MILDRED3 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1734 in state of Virginia, and 
died 1815 in Amherst County, Virginia.  She married (1) JOHN PLUNKETT abt. 1748 in 
Orange County, Virginia.  He was born 1732 in Hanover Parish, Richmond, Virginia, and died 
1758 in Orange County, Virginia.  She married (2) ISAAC RUCKER abt. 1761 in Orange 
County, Virginia.  He was born abt. 1737 in Orange County, Virginia, and died 1798 in Amherst 
County, Virginia. 
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More About JOHN PLUNKETT and MILDRED HAWKINS: 
Marriage: abt. 1748, Orange County, Virginia 
  
Children of MILDRED HAWKINS and JOHN PLUNKETT are: 
 i. KEZIAH4 PLUNKETT. 
 ii. BENJAMIN PLUNKETT, b. 1750, Orange County, Virginia. 
 iii. SARAH PLUNKETT, b. 1754, Orange County, Virginia. 
 
Children of MILDRED HAWKINS and ISAAC RUCKER are: 
 iv. JOHN4 RUCKER, b. abt. 1762. 
 v. MOSES RUCKER, b. abt. 1763, Amherst County, Virginia. 
 vi. ISAAC RUCKER, b. abt. 1768. 
 vii. SUSANNAH RUCKER, b. abt. 1770, Amherst County, Virginia. 
 viii. RICHARD RUCKER, b. abt. 1770, Amherst County, Virginia. 
 ix. REUBEN RUCKER, b. 1772, Amherst County, Virginia. 
 x. ELIZABETH RUCKER, b. October 14, 1777, Amherst County, Virginia. 
 
 
4.  BENJAMIN3 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born June 16, 1738 in King George 
County, Virginia, and died November 30, 1806 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  He married 
NANCY ANN BOURNE 1768 in state of Virginia, daughter of ANDREW BOURNE and 
JANE MORTON.  She was born March 07, 1748/49 in Culpeper County, Virginia, and died 
March 30, 1832 in Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for BENJAMIN HAWKINS: 
 
The following excerpt was taken from a personal letter dated December 26, 1968 and written by 
David Hawkins of Shreveport, La. addressed to Wyatt Shelly of Lawrenceburg, Ky. and on file 
at the Anderson Co., Ky. public library. 
 
"...a descendant of the Benjamin Hawkins who was a brother to my ancestor (Capt.) James. Benjamin came to Ky. 
with James in 1789 after the two sold out their Orange County, Va. property to the husband of the widow of Captain 
Moses Hawkins (killed at Germantown in 1777).  Thomas Coleman bought the land in Orange and had married 
Moses' widow Susanna (Strother) Hawkins in 1783. From other sources (undocumented) I am informed that 
Benjamin was born in 1738. He married Ann Bourne (dau. of Andrew Bourne, d. 1788) in Fauquier County, Va. in 
1764.  He was in the 1790 census of Fayette with James and didn't show up in Jessamine (where James then lived) 
in 1800. Recently I have discovered that he died in Mercer in 1807.  There is an inventory there in the May court of 
that year and his children are listed as Sarah (married Reuben Boston in Orange 1783) and other daughters whose 
names I don't have together with sons Andrew, Francis, Benjamin, Abraham, and John.  You will find these in the 
Mercer censuses except for Andrew who shows in 1830, 1840 and 1850 censuses for Anderson. He was 78 in 1850.  
 
"The disappointment, if such it is, is that Benjamin, so far as I know, wasn't in the Revolution. He was around 40 
during the war. 
 
"My reason for the digression about Capt. Moses Hawkins early in this letter is that I believe that he was related to 
Capt. James and Benjamin.  James and Benjamin witnessed his will, and , as noted above, my ancestor very 
definitely sold land to his widow's husband.  Moses' widow moved with her second husband to Woodford County 
and the family was later in Franklin. There are doubtless numerous descendants in that area.  The reason that I am 
going to such length is that Moses Hawkins name is well known in genealogical circles. The DAR book of Patriots 
lists him as born in Culpeper County, Va. 1748. Very likely his ancestry has been run down by descendants - and it 
may well be the key to mine. 
 
"The Bourne papers in the Kentucky Historical Society in Frankfort are supposed to contain a list of names of 
Hawkins who were related to Capt. Moses' son, William Strother Hawkins, who was born around 1771-2.  He made 
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the list in his lifetime and it passed through various hands before ending, I am told, in the records at Frankfort.  I 
have written the Society but so far haven't received an answer as to the availability of "the list."  It dealt only with 
Hawkins kin to William S. Hawkins who were then living in Kentucky - before 1858, the time of his death." 
 
Inventory of the personal property of Benjamin Hawkins as reported by the commissioners 
appointed by the Mercer County, Kentucky court ,May session, 1807.  Benjamin's son, Andrew 
Hawkins, was Administrator. 
 
Three beds and furniture, one chest, one table, one desk, one cupboard, one table and table furniture, eight chairs, 
smoothing iron and shovel, one handsaw, three foils, two chisels, shears, old books, two plows, two adzs, crosscut 
saw, whipsaw, log chain, double trees, one wagon and gear, one old sorrel mare, one old gray horse, sorrel mare and 
colt, sorrel horse, bay horse, twenty three hogs, eleven more hogs, one spotted cow and yearling, two steer yearlings, 
two heiffers, one black cow and calf, one white-faced red cow and calf, one red white Barker cow and calf, one 
yearling heiffer, twenty eight sheep, one two year old bay filly, one two year old sorrel horse, large kettle, one small 
kettle and pot, one bake oven, pot hooks, one pot rack, pails, piggins and sifter, one loom, one grindstone, and 
saddle bags. 
 
Total value was appraised at 190 Pounds, 10 Shillings, and 6 Pence. 
 
 
More About BENJAMIN HAWKINS: 
Burial: prob. Hawkins family cemetery on Short Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
 
More About NANCY ANN BOURNE: 
Burial: prob. Hawkins family cemetery on Short Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
  
Children of BENJAMIN HAWKINS and NANCY BOURNE are: 
7. i. SARAH4 HAWKINS, b. February 04, 1769, state of Virginia; d. bef. 1825, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
8. ii. ANDREW HAWKINS, b. July 16, 1771, Fauquier County, Virginia; d. October 12, 1858, Anderson County, 

Kentucky. 
 iii. ANN HAWKINS, b. October 24, 1773; d. 1815, Woodford County, Kentucky; m. JOHN GREEN; b. abt. 1780, 

Orange County, Virginia. 
9. iv. ABRAHAM HAWKINS, b. June 28, 1776, state of Virginia; d. July 10, 1837, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 v. FRANCES HAWKINS, b. May 13, 1778; m. ? DALE. 
 vi. ELIZABETH "BETSY" HAWKINS, b. June 17, 1780; m. (1) WILLIAM BARNES; m. (2) ROBERT 

JOHNSON, October 22, 1812. 
10. vii. FRANCIS "FRANK" HAWKINS, b. February 24, 1785, prob. Orange County, Virginia; d. June 14, 1869, 

Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 viii. JOHN HAWKINS, b. April 12, 1787; m. MILLY BARNES. 
 ix. BENJAMIN HAWKINS, b. October 04, 1793; d. abt. 1824; m. VIRGINIA ELIZA HAMMOND, June 20, 

1819, Woodford County, Kentucky. 
11. x. LUCY HAWKINS, b. February 04, 1797, state of Kentucky. 
 
 
5.  JAMES3 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1750, and died March 02, 1819 in 
state of Kentucky.  He married JANE BOURNE, daughter of ANDREW BOURNE and JANE 
MORTON.  She was born abt. 1748 in Culpeper County, Virginia, and died 1840 in Anderson 
County, Kentucky. 
  
Children of JAMES HAWKINS and JANE BOURNE are: 
 i. LUCY OHIO4 HAWKINS, b. February 15, 1787; d. September 19, 1861, Christian County, Kentucky; m. 

JAMES O. COLEMAN, Aft. November 12, 1806, Franklin County, Kentucky. 
 ii. MARY "POLLY" HAWKINS, b. abt. 1789, state of Kentucky; m. THOMAS JORDON, March 04, 1822, 

Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 iii. SARAH HAWKINS, b. abt. 1790; m. JOEL BOSTON, October 18, 1814, Franklin County, Kentucky. 
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 iv. WILLIAM HARDIN HAWKINS, b. March 27, 1791, state of Kentucky; d. August 08, 1851, Hardin County, 
Kentucky; m. LETITIA VAN METER CHENOWETH, January 20, 1814, Nelson County, Kentucky; b. June 11, 
1796, Nelson County, Kentucky; d. November 03, 1875, Hardin County, Kentucky. 

 v. ELIZABETH HAWKINS, b. abt. 1792, state of Kentucky; m. EDMUND FOSTER, abt. 1811. 
12. vi. JANE WILLIS HAWKINS, b. July 10, 1793; d. August 13, 1874. 
 vii. JAMES MORTON HAWKINS, b. July 10, 1793. 
 viii. MILDRED HAWKINS, b. abt. 1795. 
 ix. FRANCES "FANNIE" HAWKINS, b. abt. 1797, state of Kentucky; d. August 09, 1839, Anderson County, 

Kentucky; m. WILLIAM ZIMMERMAN; b. January 04, 1787, Culpeper County, Virginia; d. March 15, 1865, 
Anderson County, Kentucky. 

 
 
6.  MOSES3 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born October 04, 1750 in Culpeper 
County, Virginia, and died October 04, 1777. He was killed at Germantown, Pennsylvania.  He 
married SUSANNA STROTHER March 03, 1770 in Culpeper County, Virginia, daughter of 
WILLIAM STROTHER.  She was born 1752 in Orange County, Virginia, and died 1785 in 
Woodford County, Kentucky. 
 
More About MOSES HAWKINS and SUSANNA STROTHER: 
  
Children of MOSES HAWKINS and SUSANNA STROTHER are: 
 i. SARAH BAILEY4 HAWKINS, b. 1771, state of Virginia; m. JAMES THORTON. 
 ii. MOSES STROTHER HAWKINS, b. 1772; d. 1817, Woodford County, Kentucky; m. SARAH CASTLEMAN, 

Woodford County, Kentucky. 
13. iii. WILLIAM STROTHER HAWKINS, b. June 01, 1772, state of Virginia; d. October 26, 1858, Woodford 

County, Kentucky. 
 iv. LUCY HAWKINS, b. 1775; m. WILLIAM GEORGE, February 13, 1793. 

 
Generation No. 4 

 
7.  SARAH4 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 04, 1769 in 
state of Virginia, and died Bef. 1825 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  She married REUBEN 
BOSTON September 13, 1783 in Orange County, Virginia.  He was born 1760 in Orange 
County, Virginia. 
 
More About REUBEN BOSTON and SARAH HAWKINS: 
  
Children of SARAH HAWKINS and REUBEN BOSTON are: 
 i. GEORGE5 BOSTON, b. 1795, Mercer County, Kentucky; m. MAHALA SUTHERLAND, 1821, Franklin 

County, Kentucky; b. 1805, Franklin County, Kentucky. 
 ii. JAMES BOSTON, b. abt. 1801, prob. Mercer County, Kentucky; m. FRANCES ?; b. abt. 1803, state of 

Kentucky. 
 
Notes for JAMES BOSTON: 
 
The 1850 census for Anderson County, Kentucky lists James Boston, age 49, head of the household and a farmer, 
and his wife, Frances, age 47.  Also living in the home was Henrietta, age 60, a black woman. 

 
 iii. JOEL BOSTON. 
 iv. REUBEN BOSTON. 
 v. FANNY BOSTON. 
 
 
8.  ANDREW4 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born July 16, 1771 in 
Fauquier County, Virginia, and died October 12, 1858 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  He 
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married (1) MELINDA SHELTON March 02, 1809 in Woodford County, Kentucky, daughter 
of ROBERT SHELTON and FRANCES VAWTER.  She was born 1784 in Woodford County, 
Kentucky, and died November 23, 1820.  He married (2) NANCY LILLARD THOMPSON 
November 21, 1821 in Lincoln County, Kentucky.  She was born 1786. 
 
Notes for ANDREW HAWKINS: 
 
Woodford County, Kentucky Marriages: 
 
Hawkins, Andrew and “Malinday” Shelton - 2 March 1809.  Bondsman; Joseph George;  Consent; Robert Shelton.  
Consent attested by Josh George and Medley Shelton. 
 
Children of ANDREW HAWKINS and MELINDA SHELTON are: 
14. i. SHERIDAN BOND5 HAWKINS, b. December 30, 1809, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. September 12, 1875, 

Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 ii. PENDLETON HAWKINS, b. December 15, 1811, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. August 17, 1814, Mercer 

County, Kentucky. 
 iii. ALPHEA HAWKINS, b. February 12, 1814, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. April 19, 1818, Mercer County, 

Kentucky. 
15. iv. LIVINGSTON HAYDEN HAWKINS, b. July 01, 1815, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. April 24, 1886. 
 v. SHELTON VAUTER HAWKINS, b. September 23, 1817, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. November 08, 1820, 

Mercer County, Kentucky. 
16. vi. GRANVILLE BOURBON HAWKINS, b. August 29, 1819, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. January 25, 1887, 

Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
Children of ANDREW HAWKINS and NANCY THOMPSON are: 
 vii. MARION5 HAWKINS, b. November 10, 1823. 
 viii. BENJAMIN L. HAWKINS, b. November 10, 1826; m. ELIZABETH SIMS, August 19, 1852, Anderson 

County, Kentucky. 
17. ix. PRICE HAWKINS, b. April 17, 1829, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
9.  ABRAHAM4 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born June 28, 1776 in 
state of Virginia, and died July 10, 1837 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  He married (1) POLLY 
J. COKE bef. 1809, daughter of NATHAN HAWKINS.  She died bef. 1814.  He married (2) 
MARY HAWKINS March 08, 1814 in Mercer County, Kentucky, daughter of NATHAN 
HAWKINS.   
  
Children of ABRAHAM HAWKINS and POLLY COKE are: 
 i. ELIZABETH5 HAWKINS. 
 ii. MARILO HAWKINS. 
 iii. MARY HAWKINS. 
18. iv. BENJAMIN HAWKINS, b. 1809, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. June 29, 1865, Parke County, Indiana. 
19. v. PLEASANT F. HAWKINS, b. June 06, 1811, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. March 07, 1892, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
Children of ABRAHAM HAWKINS and MARY HAWKINS are: 
 vi. LUCY5 HAWKINS. 
 vii. MARTHA ANN HAWKINS, b. February 12, 1817, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. October 16, 1876, Parke 

County, Indiana; m. EZRA THORNTON SALES; b. July 23, 1815, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. September 12, 
1872, Parke County, Indiana. 

 viii. FRANCIS L. A. HAWKINS. 
 ix. CATHERINE J. HAWKINS. 
20. x. JOSEPH E. HAWKINS, b. 1818, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 xi. NANCY HAWKINS. 
 xii. JOHN A. HAWKINS. 
21. xiii. NATHAN J. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1828, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
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10.  FRANCIS "FRANK"4 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
February 24, 1785 prob. in Orange County, Virginia, and died June 14, 1869 in Mercer County, 
Kentucky.  He married PERMELIA SHELTON August 31, 1813 in Mercer County, Kentucky, 
daughter of ROBERT SHELTON and FRANCES VAWTER.  She was born April 10, 1797 in 
the state of Virginia, and died December 17, 1847 in Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for FRANCIS "FRANK" HAWKINS: 
 
Francis "Frank" Hawkins was only about 4 years old when his parents moved to Kentucky from 
Virginia.  In 1789, his father, Benjamin Hawkins, along with his uncle, James Hawkins, left 
Orange County, Virginia with their respective families and traveled by wagon down the 
Wilderness Road to the Cumberland Gap where they crossed over into Kentucky.  James settled 
in Jessamine County and Benjamin made his home in Mercer, and was probably there before 
1800.  Benjamin Hawkins died in Mercer about 1806, and although he left no will, there is an 
inventory of his personal estate recorded in May 1807 and on file at the Mercer County 
courthouse.  The location of the Benjamin Hawkins homestead in Mercer County is believed to 
be the same farm where his son, Frank Hawkins, lived for most of his life. After Benjamin's 
death, the farm was first purchased by the oldest son, Andrew Hawkins, in 1811. 
 
Woodford County, Kentucky Marriages: 
 
Hawkins, Francis and Parmelia Shelton - 28 Aug. 1813.  Bondsman; Andrew Hawkins - Consent; Robert Shelton, 
father of Parmelia.  Consent attested by William Vawter and Andrew Hawkins. 
 
The 1830 census for Mercer County, Kentucky, page 366, Salvisa Township, lists Francis 
Hawkins with the following family distribution: 1 male < 5yrs., 1 male 15 -20 yrs., and 1 male 
30-40 yrs. 3 females < 5 yrs., 3 females 5-10 yrs., 1 female 20-30 yrs., 1 female 30-40 yrs., and 1 
female 80-90 yrs.  (Note: The elderly female, 80-90 years old., was the mother of Francis 
Hawkins, Nancy Ann (Bourne) Hawkins, who died about 1832.)  
 
The 1840 census for Mercer County, Kentucky lists Francis Hawkins with the following family 
distribution.  1male less than 5 yrs., 3 males 5-10 yrs., and 1 male 50-60 yrs., 1 female less than 
5 yrs., 2 females 10-15 yrs., 1 female 15-20 yrs., and 1 female 40-50 yrs. 
 
The 1850 census for District No. 1, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Frank Hawkins, age 65, a 
farmer, a son, Van Buren, age 19, a son, Benja, age 18, a son, Lewis, age 15, a daughter, Nancy, 
age 13, and a son, William, age 10.  Also living in the household was Amerial Hawkins Hiter, 
age 34, with her daughters, Leonora, age 12, and Ann, age 9.  (Amerial was a widow and had 
moved back home to live with her father.) 
 
The 1860 census for Salvisa Post Office, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Francis Hawkins, age 
75, a farmer, b. in Va., a son, Benjamin, age 27, a son, Lewis, age 26, a daughter, Nannie, age 
24, and a son, William C., age 19.  All children born in Kentucky.  
 
Mercer County, Kentucky, Deed Book 8, p. 138 
Hawkins to Hawkins 
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Andrew Hawkins, for the consideration of nine hundred dollars to us the heirs aforesaid in hand paid, to the said 
Andrew Hawkins to have the said tract or parcel of land be the same more or less with its appurtenances to the only 
proper use of the said Andrew, his heirs or assigns forever from all or every claim or claims from us or under either 
of us our heirs forever in testimony hereof we the heirs of aforesaid have set our hands and seals this 28th day of 
June 1811. 
 
We the heirs of the deceased Benjamin Hawkins do also relinquish all our rights and title claims or interest to the 
slaves now in possession of Andrew Hawkins, the Administrator of the said deceased for the consideration of two 
thousand dollars to us the heirs in hand paid reserving to ourselves the slaves now in our possession, namely to 
Abraham Hawkins, Sam and Jesse, to Reuben Boston, Rachel and Polly, to William Barnes, Oliver and ___, to 
Elizabeth Barnes, Jude, to John Hawkins, Dick, to Pressley White, Anny. 
 
We the heirs aforesaid by their presents do relinquish our right to the slaves aforesaid in the possession of the 
aforesaid Andrew from all and every claim from us or our heirs or assigns forever and the said Andrew Hawkins 
doth hereby relinquish all his rights, title and claim to the slaves now in possession of the heirs aforesaid from 
himself. his heirs, forever.  In testimony hereof we set our hands and seals this day and year above written, we the 
heirs aforesaid do also relinquish to each other the above names to continue to the only use of ___ in ___ the said 
slaves now is to continue their property thereof we have set our hands and seals as aforesaid this day and year above 
written. 
 
Attest:                                                                                                                                                                   
Abraham Hawkins            Reuben Boston 
William Barnes             Samuel McCoun for  Elizabeth Barnes 
John Hawkins                 Pressley White      
Francis Hawkins             Andrew Hawkins for  Benjamin Hawkins 
Andrew Hawkins             Ann Hawkins                                                                  
Robert Johnston             Whitefield White                                                                         
George Vanlandingham                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
Mercer County Session October 1st, 1811 
The within indenture deed of release was this day before me in my office proven to be the act and deed of Abraham 
Hawkins, Reuben Boston, William Barnes, Samuel McCoun for Elizabeth Barnes, John Hawkins, Pressley White, 
Francis Hawkins, Andrew Hawkins for Benjamin Hawkins, Andrew Hawkins and Ann Hawkins parties thereto by 
the oaths of Robert Johnston and Whitefield White whereupon I have recorded the same in my office. 
                                                                                                                                                   Attest:  Tho. Allin, C.C. 
 
  
The names of Francis Hawkins and his brothers, Andrew, Abraham, and John, are all listed 
together in the 1810 Mercer census, which suggests that they were residing near to each other at 
the time the census was enumerated.  The Mercer census of 1820 lists the brothers, Francis, 
Andrew, Abraham, and Benjamin Hawkins, but not John, who by then may have moved to 
neighboring Anderson County.  Benjamin Hawkins died in 1824 at the age of 31 years old, and 
Andrew Hawkins moved to Anderson County sometime between 1820 and 1830 because he 
appeared there in the 1830, 1840 and 1850 censuses.  Andrew Hawkins was 78 years old in 
1850.  When Andrew relocated to Anderson County with his family, it is believed that Francis 
Hawkins stayed in Mercer and lived on the original Hawkins homestead with his mother as part 
of his household.  The 1830 Mercer census shows a female between the ages of 80 and 90 years 
old living in the household of Francis Hawkins, and it's likely that this female was his mother, 
Ann.  Ann (Bourne) Hawkins died in 1832 and almost certainly was buried alongside her 
husband in the old Hawkins family cemetery located on the family farm about 300 yards from 
the home. 
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In 1837, Abraham Hawkins died in Mercer County at the age of 61 years old, and his will is on 
file at the Mercer County court house (Will Book 9, p. 451).  Francis Hawkins acted as witness 
to his brother's will.  In  
 
More About FRANCIS "FRANK" HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hawkins Family Cemetery on Clay Lick Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
Occupation: Farmer 
 
More About PERMELIA SHELTON: 
Burial: Hawkins Family Cemetery on Clay Lick Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
 
More About FRANCIS HAWKINS and PERMELIA SHELTON: 
  
Children of FRANCIS HAWKINS and PERMELIA SHELTON are: 
22. i. AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, b. 1816, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. July 09, 1878, Parke County, 

Indiana. 
23. ii. ANN REMINTA HAWKINS, b. May 17, 1820, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. January 30, 1901, at 

the home of her son, James McGee, near Uno, Hart County, Kentucky. 
24. iii. FRANCES C. HAWKINS, b. November 28, 1823, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. September 11, 

1850, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
25. iv. FLORELLA HERVEY HAWKINS, b. January 08, 1826, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. January 

05, 1913, Jackson County, West Virginia. 
26. v. AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L." HAWKINS, b. October 1827, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. 

1911, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma. 
27. vi. SALATHIEL VANBUREN "S. V." HAWKINS, b. 1831, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. 

November 02, 1921, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 vii. BENJAMIN N. HAWKINS, b. October 30, 1832, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. May 27, 1901, 

state of Texas; m. MARTHA J. REYNOLDS; b. July 13, 1847, state of Mississippi; d. August 15, 1881, state of 
Texas. 
 
Notes for BENJAMIN N. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1870 census for Seguin Post Office, Guadalupe County, Texas shows N. Hawkins, age 37, and H. Hawkins, 
age 36, living in the household of Margaret Brown, age 67.  (Note: These two individuals are the brothers, 
Benjamin N. Hawkins and Lewis H. Hawkins, who came to Texas from Kentucky in 1869, settling in Guadalupe 
County and then moving to Gonzales County in 1872.) 
 
The 1880 census for Guadalupe County, Texas lists Ben N. Hawkins, age 48, a farmer and head of the household, 
his wife, Martha J., age 32, a boy, Juett F., age 7, and a girl, Benni N., age 5.  (Note: The two children belong to 
Medley McGee whose wife, Nancy Reynolds, died in 1877.) 
 
The 1900 census for Wilson County, Texas lists Benjamin Hawkins, age 49, widowed, b. October 1850 in Ky., 
father b. in Va., mother b. in Ky.  (Note: If this is the correct Benjamin Hawkins, his birth date is way off.  
According to Stockdale Cemetery records, B. N. Hawkins was born 30 October 1832 and died 27 May 1901.  
Buried with B. N. is Martha J. Hawkins, born 13 July 1847 and died 15 August 1881.) 
 
More About BENJAMIN N. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Stockdale Cemetery, Wilson County, Texas 
 
More About MARTHA J. REYNOLDS: 
Date born 2: July 13, 1847 
Burial: Stockdale Cemetery, Wilson County, Texas 

 
28. viii. LEWIS HENRY HAWKINS, b. January 30, 1834, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. April 21, 1903, 

At his home near Leesville, Gonzales County, Texas. 
29. ix. NANCY HAWKINS, b. January 1836, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. May 21, 1917, Jefferson 

County, Kentucky. 
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 x. WILLIAM C. HAWKINS, b. March 25, 1841, near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. May 16, 1876, 
Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM C. HAWKINS: 
 
William C. Hawkins, male, 34 yrs., single, farmer, b. in Mercer Co., died of typhoid fever on May 16, 1876, 
parents were Frank and Permelia Hawkins, b. in Va. 
 
More About WILLIAM C. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hawkins Family Cemetery on Clay Lick Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
Cause of Death: Typhoid Fever 

 
 
11.  LUCY4 HAWKINS (BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 04, 1797 in 
state of Kentucky.  She married PRESLEY WHITE November 30, 1808.  He was born abt. 
1786 in Orange County, Virginia. 
  
Child of LUCY HAWKINS and PRESLEY WHITE is: 
30. i. MARY ANN5 WHITE, b. September 28, 1809, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. October 24, 1892. 
 
 
12.  JANE WILLIS4 HAWKINS (JAMES3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born July 10, 1793, and 
died August 13, 1874.  She married JOHN HACKLEY October 26, 1810 in Woodford County, 
Kentucky.  He was born April 28, 1782 in Culpeper County, Virginia, and died October 27, 1841 
in Woodford County, Kentucky. 
  
Child of JANE HAWKINS and JOHN HACKLEY is: 
 i. DARIUS5 HACKLEY, b. October 01, 1813, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. November 29, 1883. 
 
 
13.  WILLIAM STROTHER4 HAWKINS (MOSES3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born June 01, 
1772 in state of Virginia, and died October 26, 1858 in Woodford County, Kentucky.  He 
married KATHERINE KEITH October 14, 1802.   
  
Children of WILLIAM HAWKINS and KATHERINE KEITH are: 
 i. ISHAM KEITH5 HAWKINS. 
 ii. CHARLOTTE ASHMORE HAWKINS. 
 iii. BENJAMIN DABNEY HAWKINS. 
 iv. LUCY HAWKINS. 
 v. MOSES HAWKINS III. 
 vi. SUSAN STROTHER HAWKINS. 
 vii. WILLIAM STROTHER HAWKINS. 
 viii. KATHERINE KEITH HAWKINS. 
 ix. JAMES KEITH HAWKINS. 

 
Generation No. 5 

 
14.  SHERIDAN BOND5 HAWKINS (ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was 
born December 30, 1809 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died September 12, 1875 in 
Anderson County, Kentucky.  He married MARY ANN WHITE April 23, 1832 in 
Lawrenceburg, Anderson County, Kentucky, daughter of PRESLEY WHITE and LUCY 
HAWKINS.  She was born September 28, 1809 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died October 
24, 1892. 
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Notes for SHERIDAN BOND HAWKINS: 
 
Anderson County Clerk's Office, Deed Book P, p. 323 
 
Whereas in action of Mary A. Hawkins and others, plaintiffs against Turner Bond and other defendants then pending 
in the Anderson Circuit Court, for the partition of the real estate of S. B. Hawkins, deceased, an order was entered at 
the December Term 1877 directing F. M. Hanks, Smith Hawkins and David Carroll as commissioners of said court 
to make division and allotment of the said real estate between the parties to said action and the said real estate was 
divided in accordance with said order and said commissioners having made their report of division at the December 
term 1877 of the said court their said report was then by a further order of said court approved and confirmed and on 
the 20th day of December 1877 the said court appointed and undersigned a Special Commission to make deeds of 
partition conveying to each party the land and property allotted to them in severally.  Now therefore this Indenture 
made and entered into this 20th day of December 1877 between Mary B. Hawkins, Ann E. Hawkins, B. B. Hawkins, 
W. S. Hawkins, Felix G. Hawkins, N. R. Hawkins, and Steven Hawkins (infant children of F. E. Hawkins, decd.) A. 
R. Hawkins, F. H. Hawkins, J. R. Hawkins, Alva Bond, O. D. Hawkins, G. B. Hawkins, R. D. Hawkins, and W. S. 
Hawkins by W. E. Bell commissioner aforesaid of the first part and E. R. Hawkins of the second part, witnesseth 
that for and in consideration of the premises and in obedience to said order, the parties of the first part by W. E. Bell 
commissioner aforesaid have sold and do hereby convey to said party of the second part and his heirs and assigns 
forever, Lot # 3 in said division described as follows........containing 14 acres. 
20 December 1877 
  
Children of SHERIDAN HAWKINS and MARY WHITE are: 
31. i. FERDINAND ERASTUS6 HAWKINS, b. March 16, 1833, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. March 24, 1876, 

prob. Anderson County, Kentucky. 
32. ii. EROMULUS REMUS HAWKINS, b. September 30, 1835, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. June 09, 1904. 
 iii. ONECRINUS DEKALB HAWKINS, b. October 31, 1837, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. January 03, 1887. 
 iv. FLORELLA HERVIE HAWKINS, TWIN, b. January 12, 1839, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. July 30, 1880; 

m. GRANVILLE BOSTON, October 02, 1879. 
 v. ANTERIA ROSALINE HAWKINS, TWIN, b. January 12, 1839, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. April 09, 

1903. 
 
Notes for ANTERIA ROSALINE HAWKINS, TWIN: 
 
Anteria Rosaline Hawkins never married. 

 
 vi. JASPER REOLEOUS HAWKINS, b. April 15, 1841, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. December 08, 1905. 
 vii. WILLIAM SHRUSEBERRY HAWKINS, b. April 18, 1843, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. October 14, 

1923. 
33. viii. BALLARD DEWILTON HAWKINS, b. April 11, 1845, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. April 16, 1912. 
 ix. ALVA REVIA HAWKINS, b. May 07, 1847, Anderson County, Kentucky; m. TURNER HANKS BOND, 

April 17, 1877, Anderson County, Kentucky; b. March 18, 1848; d. March 07, 1917. 
 x. GRANDISON BOURBON HAWKINS, b. March 16, 1849, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. May 18, 1919. 
 xi. OSCAR DUNRUTH HAWKINS, b. May 07, 1851, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. August 31, 1852, Anderson 

County, Kentucky. 
 
 
15.  LIVINGSTON HAYDEN5 HAWKINS (ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) 
was born July 01, 1815 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died April 24, 1886.  He married 
SUSAN MONTGOMERY March 16, 1843 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  She was born 
November 17, 1821, and died April 26, 1881. 
 
More About LIVINGSTON HAYDEN HAWKINS: 
Burial: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Washington County, Kentucky 
 
More About SUSAN MONTGOMERY: 
Burial: Mt. Zion Cemetery, Washington County, Kentucky 
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Children of LIVINGSTON HAWKINS and SUSAN MONTGOMERY are: 
 i. MARY6 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1842. 
 ii. MELINDA HAWKINS, b. abt. 1844. 
 iii. EMILY HAWKINS, b. abt. 1845. 
 iv. MALACHI HAWKINS, b. abt. 1847. 
 
 
16.  GRANVILLE BOURBON5 HAWKINS (ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) 
was born August 29, 1819 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died January 25, 1887 in Anderson 
County, Kentucky.  He married (1) MARY AGNES WILHOIT January 07, 1855 in Woodford 
County, Kentucky.  She was born September 09, 1825 in state of Kentucky, and died October 12, 
1865.  He married (2) NANCY REESE abt. 1867.   
 
More About GRANVILLE BOURBON HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hawkins Family Cemetery, on banks of the Kentucky River, Anderson County, 
Kentucky 
 
More About MARY AGNES WILHOIT: 
Burial: Hawkins Family Cemetery, on banks of the Kentucky River, Anderson County, 
Kentucky 
  
Children of GRANVILLE HAWKINS and MARY WILHOIT are: 
 i. GRATZ B.6 HAWKINS. 
 ii. HUNTLEY HIRAM HAWKINS, b. April 07, 1858; m. LIZZIE MOUNTJOY, June 06, 1889, Woodford 

County, Kentucky; b. July 31, 1862. 
 
More About HUNTLEY HAWKINS and LIZZIE MOUNTJOY: 
Marriage: June 06, 1889, Woodford County, Kentucky 

 
 
17.  PRICE5 HAWKINS (ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born April 17, 
1829 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  He married ELIZABETH P. "BETTY" MORRIS April 
18, 1853 in Woodford County, Kentucky, daughter of WILLIAM MORRIS.  She was born abt. 
1835 in Woodford County, Kentucky.  
 
Child of PRICE HAWKINS and ELIZABETH MORRIS is: 
 i. WINCHESTER6 HAWKINS, b. May 22, 1854, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
18.  BENJAMIN5 HAWKINS (ABRAHAM4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
1809 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died June 29, 1865 in Parke County, Indiana.  He 
married (1) MARY J. ? abt. 1840.  She was born 1818, and died July 23, 1856 in Parke County, 
Indiana.  He married (2) PHEBE ? aft. 1856 prob. in Parke County, Indiana.  She was born abt. 
1827 in state of Indiana. 
 
Notes for BENJAMIN HAWKINS: 
 
The 1850 census for District 85, Parke County, Indiana lists Benjamin Hawkins, age 43, head 
of the household and a merchant, his wife, Mary J., age 33, a daughter, Amanda, age 7, a 
daughter, Henryetta, age 5, a daughter, Sarah, age 4, and a daughter, Min__, age All children 
born in Indiana. 
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More About BENJAMIN HAWKINS: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
 
More About MARY J.: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
  
Children of BENJAMIN HAWKINS and MARY J. are: 
 i. AMANDA6 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1843, Parke County, Indiana. 
 ii. HENRIETTA HAWKINS, b. abt. 1845, Parke County, Indiana. 
 iii. SARAH HAWKINS, b. abt. 1846, Parke County, Indiana. 
 iv. MINERVA CAROLINE HAWKINS, b. abt. 1849, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
19.  PLEASANT F.5 HAWKINS (ABRAHAM4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
June 06, 1811 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died March 07, 1892 in Parke County, Indiana.  
He married SARAH BARNES.  She was born October 28, 1820 in state of Kentucky, and died 
March 26, 1896 in Parke County, Indiana. 
 
Notes for PLEASANT F. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1850 census for District 85, Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana lists Pleasant 
Hawkins, age 39, a farmer and head of the household, his wife, Sarah, age 30, a daughter, Mary 
F., age 11, a son, William, age 9, a daughter, Tabitha A., age 7, a daughter, Elizabeth, age 5, a 
daughter, Jane, age 3, and a daughter, Nancy M., age 5 months. 
 
The 1860 census for Roseville Post Office, Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana lists 
Pleasant Hawkins, age 49, a farmer and head, his wife, Sarah, age 39, a son, William H., age 
19, a farm hand, a daughter, Tabitha, age 17, a daughter, Elizabeth, age 15, a daughter, Jane, 
age 12, a daughter, Nancy, age 10, a son, Benjamin, age 7, and a son, Elias, age 4. 
 
The 1870 census for Jessup Station, Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana lists Pleasant 
Hawkins, age 52, a farmer and head, his wife, Sarah, age 44, a daughter, Nancy, age 19, a son, 
Benjamin, age 17, works on the farm, a son, Elias A., age 14, a son, Joseph, age 12, and a 
daughter, Laura, age 8. 
 
More About PLEASANT F. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
 
More About SARAH BARNES: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
  
Children of PLEASANT HAWKINS and SARAH BARNES are: 
 i. MARY F.6 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1839, state of Indiana. 
34. ii. WILLIAM H. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1841, state of Indiana. 
 iii. TABITHA A. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1843, state of Indiana. 
 iv. ELIZABETH HAWKINS, b. abt. 1845, state of Indiana. 
 v. JANE HAWKINS, b. abt. 1847, state of Indiana. 
 vi. NANCY M. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1850, Parke County, Indiana. 
 vii. BENJAMIN F. HAWKINS, b. December 24, 1853, Parke County, Indiana; d. November 22, 1896, Parke 

County, Indiana; m. RUTH A.; b. July 19, 1860, state of Indiana; d. December 07, 1910, Parke County, Indiana. 
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More About BENJAMIN F. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
 
More About RUTH A.: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 

 
 viii. ELIAS HAWKINS, b. abt. 1856, Parke County, Indiana; m. OMEGA; b. abt. 1862, state of Kentucky. 
 ix. JOSEPH F. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1858, Parke County, Indiana; m. MARY; b. abt. 1861, state of Indiana. 
 x. LAURA HAWKINS, b. abt. 1861, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
20.  JOSEPH E.5 HAWKINS (ABRAHAM4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 1818 
in Mercer County, Kentucky.  He married ELIZA A.?.  She was born 1830 in state of Ohio, and 
died February 16, 1883 in Parke County, Indiana. 
 
Notes for JOSEPH E. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1850 census for District 85, Parke County, Indiana lists Joseph E. Hawkins, age 27, a 
farmer and head of the household, his wife, Eliza, age 21, and a daughter, Mary E., age 1. 
 
The 1870 census for Roseville District, Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana lists Joseph E. 
Hawkins, age 47, his wife, Eliza A., age 40, a daughter, Sarah J., age 17, a daughter, Lauriett, 
age 14, a son, Jacob O., age 11, a son, James A., age 6, a daughter, Roda L., age 2, and a son, 
John W., age 8 months. All children born in Indiana. 
 
More About ELIZA A.: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
  
Children of JOSEPH HAWKINS and ELIZA A. are: 
 i. MARY E.6 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1849, Parke County, Indiana. 
 ii. SARAH J. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1853, Parke County, Indiana. 
 iii. LAURIETT HAWKINS, b. abt. 1856, Parke County, Indiana. 
 iv. JACOB O. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1859, Parke County, Indiana. 
 v. JAMES A. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1863, Parke County, Indiana. 
 vi. RHODA L. HAWKINS, b. abt. 1867, Parke County, Indiana. 
 vii. JOHN W. HAWKINS, b. 1869, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
21.  NATHAN J.5 HAWKINS (ABRAHAM4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 
1828 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  He married LUCINDA ?.  She was born abt. 1835 in state of 
Kentucky. 
 
Notes for NATHAN J. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1860 census for Roseville, Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana lists Nathan J. 
Hawkins, age 32, a farm laborer, head of the household, his wife, Lucinda, age 25, a son, 
Thomas A., age 4, and a son, John E., age 3 months. 
  
Children of NATHAN HAWKINS and LUCINDA are: 
 i. THOMAS A.6 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1856. 
 ii. JOHN E. HAWKINS, b. 1860. 
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22.  AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) 
was born 1816 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died July 09, 1878 in Parke 
County, Indiana.  She married (1) WILLIAM S. HITER May 15, 1838 in Anderson County, 
Kentucky.  He was born in Woodford County, Kentucky, and died bef. 1850.  She married (2) 
JOHN A. CLARK 1852 in Shelby County, Kentucky.  He was born May 08, 1814 in Shelby 
County, Kentucky, and died April 26, 1869 in Parke County, Indiana. 
 
Notes for AMERIAL O. HAWKINS: 
 
On May 15, 1838, when Amerial Hawkins at the age of twenty two years old, married William 
Hiter in Anderson County, Kentucky, and they would have two daughters together.  But by 1850, 
Amerial Hiter was a widow, and she and her two girls had moved back to Mercer County where 
she was once again living on the Hawkins home place in the home of her father, Frank Hawkins.   
 
The 1850 census for District No. 1, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Frank Hawkins, age 65, head 
of the household and a farmer, his son, Van Buren, age 19, a son, Benja, age 18, a son, Lewis, 
age 15, a daughter, Nancy, age 13, and a son, William, age 10.  Also living in the household was 
Amilia Hitter, age 34, her daughter, Leona, age 12, and her daughter, Ann, age 9.  (Note: 
Amerial was misspelled as Amilia, and Leona should have been Leonora.  Ann was correct) 
 
In 1852, Amerial married for the second time to John A. Clarke, a farmer and widower from 
Shelby County, Kentucky, who had several children of his own.  Sometime around 1855/56, the 
Clarke family left Kentucky and moved to the state of Texas.   
 
The 1860 census for Beat No. 6, Lynchburg, Harris County, Texas lists Jno A. Clarke, age 46, 
head of the household and a farmer, his wife, A. O., age 44, a son, Jno C., age 19, a daughter, 
H., age 13, a son, Thomas, age 5, and a son, D., age 3.   
 
(Note: The two oldest children listed here were from John Clarke's first marriage to Julianna 
Whitledge, who died in 1847.  Amerial also had two children from her first marriage, Leonora 
Hiter and Ann Mary Hiter. When the Clarke family decided to relocate to Texas, her youngest 
daughter, Ann Mary, went to live with her aunt, Florella (Hawkins) Dawkins, in Jackson County, 
Virginia.  Leonora, meanwhile, moved to Texas with her mother and step-father, where she met 
and married Perry Lanham, a widower with a son from his previous marriage.  The Lanham 
family is found in the 1860 census for Houston, Harris County, Texas.) 
 
John and Amerial Clarke left the state of Texas and moved to Parke County, Indiana sometime 
after the 1860 census and before John's death in 1869.  The fact that they decided to settle in 
Parke County, Indiana rather than returning to Kentucky must have been due, in part, to family 
connections, because several of Amerial's cousins resided in Parke County, having moved there 
from Kentucky around 1838.  After the death of Abraham Hawkins in 1837, at least three of his 
sons, Pleasant Hawkins, Joseph Hawkins and William Hawkins, left Mercer County and 
relocated to Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana.   
 
When her second husband died at age 55 in 1869, Amerial Clarke would have been about 53 
years old and still had two young boys to raise.  The 1870 census for Florida Township, Parke 
County, Indiana lists Amerial O. Clark, age 54, keeping house and head of the household, a son, 
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Thomas C., age 14, and a son, David H., age 12.   
 
Amerial Clarke was approximately 62 years old when she died on July 8, 1878 in Parke County, 
Indiana.  At the time of her death her two sons were ages 24 and 21, and both were still single. 
 
More About AMERIAL O. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
 
More About JOHN A. CLARK: 
Burial: Adams/Forks of the Creek Cemetery, Parke County, Indiana 
Occupation: Farmer 
  
Children of AMERIAL HAWKINS and WILLIAM HITER are: 
35. i. LEONORA6 HITER, b. abt. 1839, prob. Mercer County, Kentucky; d. April 1890, Shelby County, Kentucky. 
36. ii. ANN MARY HITER, b. January 06, 1841, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. February 03, 1911, Shelby County, 

Kentucky. 
  
Children of AMERIAL HAWKINS and JOHN CLARK are: 
37. iii. THOMAS CLELAND6 CLARK, b. November 17, 1854, Logan County, Kentucky; d. August 21, 1912, County 

Poor Asylum, Harrison, Vigo County, Indiana. 
38. iv. DAVID HITER CLARK, b. February 1857, state of Texas. 
 
 
23.  ANN REMINTA HAWKINS (FRANCIS “FRANK,” BENJAMIN, BENJAMIN,  
JOHN) was born May 17, 1820 near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died January  
30, 1901 at the home of her son, James McGee, near Uno, Hart County, Kentucky. She  
married JOHN SIMPSON MCGEE April 02, 1839 in Anderson County, Kentucky, son 
of JOHN MCGEE and UNKNOWN. He was born December 09, 1818 in Beavertown, 
Beaver County, Pennsylvania, and died March 28, 1890 at his home near Uno, Hart 
County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for ANN REMINTA HAWKINS: 
 

Ann Hawkins, her husband, John S. McGee, and their complete line of 
descendants are discussed exclusively in Part One of this manuscript    
and will not be repeated here. 

 
Children of ANN HAWKINS and JOHN MCGEE are: 
 i. MEDLEY SHELTON6 MCGEE, b. February 29, 1840, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. March 01, 1911, at the 

home of his daughter, Sadie Hemby, Stockdale, Wilson County, Texas. 
 ii. JUETTE F. MCGEE, b. August 20, 1841, state of Kentucky; d. July 1855, Wilson County, Texas. 
 iii. RICHARD DEERING MCGEE, b. October 08, 1843, state of Kentucky; d. November 22, 1905, San Antonio, 

Bexar County, Texas. 
 iv. MARTHA ALICE MCGEE, b. December 29, 1845, Catlettsburg, Greenup County (now Boyd County), 

Kentucky; d. February 14, 1908, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 
 v. PERMELIA HELEN MCGEE, b. March 11, 1847, state of Kentucky; d. June 09, 1911, Wimberley, Hays County, 

Texas. 
 vi. WILLIAM A. MCGEE, b. December 1848, state of Kentucky; d. Bef. 1850. 
 vii. JOHN LEGRAND MCGEE, b. December 03, 1850, state of Kentucky; d. August 17, 1929, Horse Cave, Hart 

County, Kentucky. 
 viii. BETTY ANN MCGEE, b. March 10, 1852. 
 ix. JOSEPH FLOOD MCGEE, b. December 12, 1854, state of Texas; d. October 25, 1928, Houston, Harris County, 

Texas. 
 x. GEORGE PIERCE MCGEE, b. July 10, 1856, state of Texas; d. November 21, 1937, Hart County, Kentucky. 



520 
 

 xi. WILLIAM DEMPSEY MCGEE, b. May 12, 1858, state of Kentucky; d. February 06, 1927, Hoopeston, 
Vermilion County, Illinois. 

 xii. JAMES WILSON MCGEE, b. June 06, 1861, Bexar County, Texas; d. February 27, 1938, Hart County, 
Kentucky. 

xiii. VIRGINIA LEE MCGEE, b. July 20, 1864, Bexar County, Texas; d. May 09, 1916, Erie, Erie County, 
Pennsylvania. 

 
 
24.  FRANCES C.5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) 
was born November 28, 1823 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died September 11, 
1850 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  She married DAVID W. JONES 1843 in Mercer County, 
Kentucky, son of SAMUEL JONES and ELLENOR RYAN.  He was born November 01, 1807 
in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died August 14, 1874 in Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
More About FRANCES C. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Samuel Jones Cemetery, Munday's Landing Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
 
More About DAVID W. JONES: 
Burial: Samuel Jones Cemetery, Munday's Landing Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 
  
Children of FRANCES HAWKINS and DAVID JONES are: 
39. i. COLON MARSHALL6 JONES, b. May 26, 1844, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. 1918, At his home in Franklin 

County, Kentucky. 
 ii. CHRISTOPHER T. JONES, b. August 30, 1850, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. September 05, 1850, Mercer 

County, Kentucky. 
 
More About CHRISTOPHER T. JONES: 
Burial: Samuel Jones Cemetery, Munday's Landing Road, Mercer County, Kentucky 

 
 
25.  FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, 
JOHN1) was born January 08, 1826 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died January 
05, 1913 in Jackson County, West Virginia.  She married THOMAS JEFFERSON DAWKINS 
February 07, 1850 in Anderson County, Kentucky, son of THOMAS DAWKINS and 
SUSANNAH BARNETT.  He was born March 02, 1828 in Mineral Wells, Wood County, West 
Virginia, and died February 20, 1919 in Jackson County, West Virginia. 
 
Notes for THOMAS JEFFERSON DAWKINS: 
 
The 1860 census for Leroy Post Office, Jackson County, Virginia lists Tho. J. Dawkins, age 32, 
head of the household and a farmer, born in Virginia, his wife, F. H., age 31, a daughter, F. P., 
age 9, a son, S. T., age 7, a son, W. H., age 5, a son, A. D., age 3, and a son, D., age 5 months.  
Also living in the household was a niece, Ann M. Hiter, age 19.   
 
(Note: It is believed that Ann Hiter, who was visiting from Kentucky, met her future husband, A. 
G. McGee, while staying with her aunt Florella.  Within the next year, Ann Hiter married A. G. 
McGee, and they would relocate to Anderson County, Kentucky very near the area where Ann 
was born.) 
 
More About THOMAS DAWKINS and FLORELLA HAWKINS: 
Marriage: February 07, 1850, Anderson County, Kentucky  
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Children of FLORELLA HAWKINS and THOMAS DAWKINS are: 
40. i. FRANCES PERMELIA6 DAWKINS, b. February 28, 1851, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. August 09, 

1891. 
41. ii. SUSAN THOMAS DAWKINS, b. February 27, 1853, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. July 18, 1875. 
42. iii. WILLIAM HERVEY DAWKINS, b. December 03, 1854, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. September 25, 

1898, Jackson County, Virginia (now West Virginia). 
43. iv. AURELIUS DANDY DAWKINS, b. August 05, 1857, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. December 28, 1942, 

Jackson County, West Virginia. 
44. v. ARTHUR DEMPSEY DAWKINS, b. February 12, 1860, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. January 25, 1949, 

Jackson County, Virginia. 
45. vi. BENJAMIN LEWIS DAWKINS, b. December 30, 1861, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. December 19, 

1951, Adair County, Missouri. 
46. vii. JACKSON VANDORN DAWKINS, b. October 11, 1863, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. January 02, 1947. 
 viii. CORDELIA DAWKINS, b. February 16, 1868, Jackson County, West Virginia. 
47. ix. FERMAN BUNOS DAWKINS, b. November 22, 1868, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. Abt. 1948. 
 x. EDWARD DAWKINS, b. abt. 1869, Jackson County, West Virginia. 
48. xi. JEFFERSON HOYT "JED" DAWKINS, b. December 02, 1870, Jackson County, West Virginia; d. September 

22, 1954. 
 
 
26.  AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L."5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born October 1827 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and 
died 1911 in Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma.  He married SARAH CATHRINE WILSON 
April 05, 1858 in at the residence of Isaac Wilson, Woodford County, Kentucky, daughter of 
ISAAC WILSON.  She was born July 1838 in state of Kentucky, and died 1913 in Tulsa, Tulsa 
County, Oklahoma. 
 
Notes for AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L." HAWKINS: 
 
Hawkins, Aurelius L. and Sarah Cathrine Wilson - 29 Mar 1858.  Bondsman; Salathiel V. Hawkins - Consent; Isaac 
Wilson, father of Sarah Cathrine; Consent attested by S. V. Hawkins and Price Hawkins.  Aurelius L. Hawkins, age 
30, born and of Mercer Co., Ky.  Sarah C. Wilson, age 19, born and of Woodford Co., Ky.  Married April 5th 1858, 
at residence of Isaac Wilson, by Robert Buckner, Salvisa Baptist Church Minister.  Persons present, Isaac Wilson, 
Benjamin Cox, and R. A. Nelson. 
 
The 1860 census for Lawrenceburg Post Office, Anderson County, Kentucky lists Legran 
Hawkins, age 32, a farmer and head of the household, his wife, Sarah C., age 21, and a 
daughter, Irene, age 2 months.  The value of his real estate was appraised at $6000., and 
personal estate at $500. 
 
 
Anderson County, Kentucky Deed Book K, p. 315 
 
To A. L. & S. V. Hawkins.... tract of land lying in Anderson county, Kentucky on the Kentucky River and bounded 
thus: Beginning at the mouth of the spring branch of the Kentucky River corner to G. B. Hawkins thence up said 
branch to a white ash thence with Price Hawkins line to a stone thence with a line of said Price Hawkins to an ash 
corner to Francis Hawkins thence with his line to a stone corner to Robert Montgomery, then with Montgomery's 
line to a white oak stump corner to said Montgomery thence with his line down a small drain to Clay Lick branch 
thence down Clay Lick to a sycamore thence down the same to a sugar tree corner of the Reuben Boston tract and 
thence with a line of said tract to a large buckeye in a drain thence down said drain to a small elm corner to Wm. 
Barnes and thence with Barnes line to a buckeye and elm on the Kentucky River and thence up the river to the 
beginning, containing about 300 acres. In witness whereof, I, Benjamin L. Hawkins and E. AQ. Hawkins, my wife 
who hereby relinquishes her right to said land, have subscribed our names this March 5th, 1860.                      
                                                                                                                                                        Benjamin L. Hawkins 
                     Elizabeth A. Hawkins 
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Anderson County, Kentucky, Deed Book K, p. 433 
 
In consideration of $3000 paid me by A. L. Hawkins, S. V. Hawkins, B. N. Hawkins, and L. H. Hawkins the receipt 
of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Price Hawkins, have sold... unto the said Messrs. Hawkins a certain tract.... on 
the Kentucky River....containing about 130 acres....In witness whereof the said Price Hawkins and Elizabeth P. 
Hawkins his wife (who hereby relinquishes her right to said tract of land) have subscribed their names, said Price 
Hawkins hereby reserves one sixteenth of an acre of land embracing the graveyard.  February 21, 1861 
 
The 1870 census for Salvisa Post Office lists A. L. Hawkins, age 42, head of the household and a 
farmer, his wife, Sarah C., age 30, a son, William A., age 7, a daughter, Cordelia, age 4, an 
infant Hawkins son, age 8 months, and a domestic servant, Mary Wiley, age 20. 
 
The 1880 census for Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Aurelius L. Hockins, age 53, a 
farmer and head of the household, his wife, Sarah C., age 43, a daughter, Cordie, age 13, a son, 
Beck, age 10, a son, Clarence, age 8, a daughter, Lilly W., age 5, and a son, Marvin, age 1.  Also 
living in the home was Tilford Wiley, age 21, a laborer.  (Note: The children, Cordelia and Beck 
were listed twice in the 1880 Mercer census.  In addition to being listed as part of their parents’ 
household in Salvisa, they were also carried as boarders in the household of Tom Burford, age 
48, a carpenter residing in the town of Harrodsburg, where they were listed as "at school.")  
 
The 1900 census for Salvisa Precinct, Mercer County, Kentucky lists A. L. Hawkins, age 72, 
head of the household and a farmer, his wife, Sarah, age 61, and a son, William A., age 38, 
divorced, working on the farm.  Also living in the household were Thomas McCoy, age 23, a 
servant, and his wife, Bertha.  The Hawkins couple had been married for approximately 42 
years, and 4 (?) of their 9 children were still living. 
 
The 1910 census for Tulsa Township, Tulsa County, Oklahoma lists Aurelis L. Hawkins, age 82, 
head of the household, retired farmer, his wife, Sarah C., age 71, and a grandson, John C. Bond, 
age 13, b. in Kentucky.  The couple had been married for approximately 52 years, and 4 of their 
9 children were still living.  Also living at the same address were W. E. Haggard, age 29, head, 
born in Tennessee, employed as an apprentice at an electrical company, and his wife, E. 
Lorraine Haggard, age 18, born in Kentucky, and their son, Paul M., age 3 months, born in 
Oklahoma.  The home was located on Madison Avenue.  (Note: Lorraine Haggard was the 
granddaughter of A. L. and Sarah Hawkins.  Her mother was Cordelia Hawkins, who died about 
1898 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  Sometime after the 1900 census, her father, John J. Bond, 
who had remarried, moved the family from Kentucky to Tulsa, Oklahoma.  A. L. Hawkins and 
his wife probably moved to Tulsa at the same time.) 
 
More About AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L." HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 
Occupation: Farmer 
 
More About SARAH CATHRIN WILSON: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 
 
Children of AURELIUS HAWKINS and SARAH WILSON are: 
 i. IRENE6 HAWKINS, b. 1860, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. bef. 1870, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 ii. WILLIAM A. HAWKINS, b. January 1862, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. February 29, 1916, Anderson 

County, Kentucky. 
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Notes for WILLIAM A. HAWKINS: 
 
Anderson County, Kentucky  
Last Will and Testament of William A. Hawkins 
 
I, William A. Hawkins, of Anderson County, Kentucky, being in possession of all my faculties, do make and 
publish this my last will and testament, hereby revoking all that I have previously made. 
 
First -  Immediately after my death, or as soon as practicable, I wish all of my debts and funeral expenses paid. 
 
Second -  I hereby will and bequeath to my sister, Mrs. Lillie W. Lyen, all the residue of my property of every 
kind whatever, both real and personal. 
 
Third -  I hereby appoint and constitute the said Mrs. Lillie W. Lyen my executrix and desire that she may qualify 
and serve without bond. 
 
Given under my hand this the 9th day of November 1915. 
 
(signed)  William A. Hawkins 
J. M. B. Birdwhistell - witness 
J. B. Waterfill - witness 
 
State of Kentucky, County of Anderson 
I, J. H. Cook, clerk of the Anderson Count6y Court certify that at its March term, held March 20, 1916, the 
foregoing writing purporting to be the last will and testament of William A. Hawkins, deceased, was produced in 
court and was proven by the oath of J. M. B. Birdwhistell, one of the subscribing witnesses thereto, who also 
proved the signature and presence of J. B. Waterfill, the other witness. 
 
More About WILLIAM A. HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 

 
49. iii. CORDELIA HAWKINS, b. abt. 1866, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. January 18, 1898, prob. Mercer County, 

Kentucky. 
 iv. JAMES BECK HAWKINS, b. abt. 1870. 
 v. CLARENCE HAWKINS, b. abt. 1872, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
50. vi. LILLIE WILSON HAWKINS, b. May 1875, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. March 21, 1960, Woodford County, 

Kentucky. 
 vii. FRANCIS MARVIN HAWKINS, b. September 12, 1878, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. January 22, 1893, prob. 

Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
More About FRANCIS MARVIN HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 

 
 
27.  SALATHIEL VANBUREN "S. V."5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born in 1831 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died 
November 02, 1921 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  He married EMMA E. GRITTON abt. 1873 
in Mercer County, Kentucky.  She was born November 1847 in state of Kentucky, and died 
March 20, 1918 in Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for SALATHIEL VANBUREN "S. V." HAWKINS: 
 
The 1870 census for Lawrenceburg, Anderson County, Kentucky lists Van B. Hawkins, age 36, a 
farmer and head of the household, Livana, age 28, keeping house, Fanny, age 6, William, age 5, 
and Forrest (?), age 1. 
 
The 1880 census for Anderson County, Kentucky lists Van B. Hawkings, age 49, head of the 
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household and a farmer, his wife, Emma E., age 30, a son, Claude L., age 5, and a niece, Fannie 
Lanham, age 17, music teacher, born in Texas. 
 
The 1900 census for Lawrenceburg (South), Anderson County, Kentucky lists Van Hawkins, age 
68, head of the household and a farmer, his wife, Emma, age 52, and a son, Colon, age 14. 
 
The 1910 census for Lawrenceburg, Anderson County, Kentucky lists S. V. Hawkins, age 79, 
head of the household and a farmer, his wife, Emma, age 62, and a son, Colon, age 23.  
According to the census record, the couple had two children both whom were still living. 
 
The 1920 census for Precinct No. 6, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Colon Hawkins, age 34, a 
mail carrier, his wife, Kitty, age 33, a daughter, Vanita, age 5, and his father, Van, age 88, a 
widower. 
 
 
Will of S. V. Hawkins 
Mercer County, Kentucky Will Book No. 20, p. 142 
 
I, S. V. Hawkins, of Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, being over twenty one years of age, and of sound and 
disposing mind and memory, make and publish this my last Will and Testament, hereby revoking any will I may 
have heretofore made. 
 
First, I desire that all my just debts and funeral expenses be first paid out of my estate.   
 
Second, I hereby devise and bequeath to my beloved wife, Emma Hawkins, the one third of my real estate and 
personal property to be received by her in lieu of dower and in full of all claims out of my estate, the same to own 
and control during her life or widowhood.  That at her death or whenever she ceases to be my widow, that is, marry 
again, then I desire and it is my will that said real and personal property shall go to my two sons, C. L. Hawkins and 
C. J. Hawkins, to them and their heirs to be jointly and equally divided.  Further I will that no unusual or unequal 
gifts or donations be made to either of my two sons, C. L. Hawkins or C. J. Hawkins, by my widow said Emma 
Hawkins. 
 
Third, I devise and bequeath the remaining two thirds of my real estate and personal property to be jointly divided 
between aforesaid sons, C. L. Hawkins and C. J. Hawkins, to them and their heirs to hold and convey at their will or 
pleasure. 
 
Fourth, I designate to facilitate the disposition of my real estate the values of my house, lots and their appurtenances 
as follows: 
The house which I now live ....................................................... $3000. 
The house across the street joining the Nelson property.........   .$1500. 
The house in north Lawrenceburg, Anderson Co., Ky.................$1800. 
Division of said real estate to be made according to value of property at the time of disposal or sale. 
 
Fifth, I give and bequeath to my younger son, C. J. Hawkins, one automobile which he is now using, value $400. for 
services rendered in caring for me and my wife. 
 
Sixth, I hereby nominate and appoint my two sons, C. L. Hawkins and C. J. Hawkins, Executors of this my will, and 
ask that the court permit them to qualify as such without bond. 
 
(signed) S. V. Hawkins    August 26, 1916 
 
Witness:  G. Terhune 
Witness:  H. J. Miller 
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State of Kentucky, County of Mercer 
The foregoing will was this day produced into open court and proven by the oath of F. G. Terhune a subscribing 
witness thereto who also proved the attestation of H. J. Miller the other subscribing witness thereto and ordered to be 
recorded which is done.  This Nov. 7, 1921. 
 
 
S. V. Hawkins died at his home in Mercer County on November 2, 1921. He died at the old 
Hawkins home place, the same house where he was born 90 years earlier 
 
Obituary of S. VAN Hawkins (The Harrodsburg Herald, Friday, November 11, 1921) 
 
Mr. S. Van Hawkins, a venerable and highly respected gentleman of the Salvisa section, died last Thursday at the 
ripe old age of 91 years and eight months.  He was a splendid, old-time gentleman, and has been a useful citizen.  
His funeral was held at the residence conducted by Rev. W. D. Moore and Rev. Ackerman, and the interment was in 
the Hebron cemetery.  He is survived by two sons, Prof. Claude Hawkins, of Wilmore, and Mr. C. J. Hawkins, of 
Salvisa. 
 
More About SALATHIEL VANBUREN "S. V." HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 
Occupation: Farmer 
 
More About EMMA E. GRITTON: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 
  
Children of SALATHIEL HAWKINS and EMMA GRITTON are: 
51. i. CLAUD L.6 HAWKINS, b. September 03, 1874, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
52. ii. COLON J. HAWKINS, b. October 1883, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. December 28, 1947, Mercer County, 

Kentucky. 
 
 
28.  LEWIS HENRY5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) 
was born January 30, 1834 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died April 21, 1903 at 
his home near Leesville, Gonzales County, Texas.  He married ROSA J. WILLIAMS 1875 in 
prob. Gonzales County, Texas.  She was born abt. 1855 in the state of Texas. 
 
Notes for LEWIS HENRY HAWKINS: 
 
He was a Confederate soldier during the Civil War, enlisting in Gen. John Hunt Morgan's command 
in early 1862. He was wounded in April 1862, which forced his retirement from active service. 
 
About 1869, Lewis Hawkins and his brother, Ben Hawkins, left their home in Mercer County, 
Kentucky and relocated to south central Texas. They moved to Texas because they already had 
nieces and nephews who were established there, children of their sister, Ann (Hawkins) McGee.  
 
The 1870 census for Seguin Post Office, Guadalupe County, Texas lists N. Hawkins, age 37, and 
H. Hawkins, age 36, living in the household of Margaret Brown, age 67.   
 
The 1880 census for Precinct No. 3, Gonzales County, Texas lists Lewis H. Hawkins, age 46, 
head of the household and a farmer, and his wife, Rosa J., age 24, keeping house.  Also living in 
the household were Oliver E. Benson, age 35, a farmer, and Green W. Mosley, age 25, a farmer. 
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The 1900 census for Gonzales County, Texas lists Lewis Hawkins, age 66, b. January 1854 in 
Kentucky, married 25 years; and his wife, Rosa J. Hawkins, age 45, b. April 1855, mother of one 
child who was still living. 
 
Lewis Hawkins died at his home near Leesville, Gonzales County, Texas on April 21, 1903. He 
was 69 years old. 
 
The 1920 census for Nixon, Gonzales County, Texas lists Rosy Hawkins, age 64, a widow, head 
of the household; a nephew, Emett Williams, age 16, a sister, Ann Dugger (?), age 52, a widow, 
and her sons, Sammie, age 21, and Garlen, age 18. 
 
The 1930 census for San Antonio. Bexar County, Texas lists Rosa J. Hawkins, age 75, a widow 
and head of the household, and her nephew, E. E. Williams, age 26, employed as a barber in a 
barber shop. 
 
Last Will and Testament of Lewis Henry Hawkins 
 
State of Texas 
County of Gonzales 
 
In the name of God Amen.  
Know ye that I Lewis Henry Hawkins, a farmer, and residing near Leesville in Gonzales County, Texas, Being of 
sound mind and disposing memory and knowing that it is appointed unto man once to die, do make this my last will 
and testament. 
 
I give, bequeath and devise my estate and property both realo and personal as follows, That is to say 
1st  That all of my just debts and funeral expenses be paid 
 
2nd  For love and affection I give, bequeath and devise to Colon M. Jones of Frankfort, Ky. my tract of land of (200) 
two hundred acres in Wilson County, Texas 
 
3rd  I give the remaining part of my property both real and personal and miscellaneous consisting of my homestead 
of three hundred acres in Gonzales Co., Tx., stock of all kinds, household and kitchen furniture, cash on hand, notes 
and accounts and whatever I may own at the time of my death to my beloved wife, Rosa J. Hawkins, to use as she 
may see fit giving her the right to sell said land and make deed to it, and reinvest in other property, or loan it out or 
in any manner she may think best for her interest, and at her death, what may be left, if any, after my wife's funeral 
expenses and a nice monument be put at my and her graves be paid for, I then give one half of what might then 
remain to the six shares hereafter named to share and share alike towit: 
To the heirs of Mrs. A. O. Clark, decd., (1) Share 
To Colon M. Jones (1) Share 
To Mrs. F. H. Dawkins (1) Share 
To A. L. Hawkins (1) Share 
To S. V. Hawkins (1) Share 
To Mrs. N. T. Dillon (1) Share 
If any of the above six should die before my death their lawful heirs to receive their respective shares.  The 
remaining one half I give to my wife, Rosa J. Hawkins, the right to will to whom she may see fit. 
 
4th  I appoint my wife, Rosa J. Hawkins, Executor of this my last will without Bond and without Inventory in 
witness whereof I have signed, sealed and published and declared this instrument to be my last will and testament at 
Leesville, Texas on the 4th day of Dec. A. D. 1901. 
 
(signed)  L. H. Hawkins 
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The said Lewis Henry Hawkins at Leesville, Texas on the 4th day of Dec. 1901 signed and sealed this instrument 
and published and declared the same as and for his last will, and we at his request and in his presence and in the 
presence of each other have here unto written our names as subscribing witnesses: 
 
                                                                               Perry D. Ellis 
                                                                               Walker A. Mayfield 
                                                                               James H. Coker  
 
 
Obituary of Lewis Henry Hawkins 
 
MR. L. H. HAWKINS, who has been a resident of the Leesville section for many years, died on the morning of 21st 
inst., and his remains were interred in the Leesville cemetery on the following morning with Masonic honors.  He 
was quite aged and leaves a wife and a number of friends to mourn his death. 
 
MR. L. H. HAWKINS died at his home two miles north of town last Tuesday and was buried here Wednesday.  Mr. 
Hawkins came to Texas from Kentucky in 1869 and settled in Guadalupe county and moved to Gonzales county in 
1872.  He was a Confederate soldier and a member of the Methodist church and a Mason. 
 
The following resolution was furnished to the Gonzales Inquirer, Gonzales, Texas, Thursday, 
May 14, 1903: 
 
We, your committee, appointed to draw up suitable resolutions on the death of our late brother, L. H. Hawkins, and 
pay a just tribute to his memory, beg leave to submit the following: 
 
Brother Hawkins, who was born in Mercer Co., Ky., on the 30th day of January, 1834, was raised to the sublime 
degree of a Master Mason while quite a young man, and affiliated with Leesville Lodge since October 17, 1891.  
Though Kentucky, his native state, refused to secede from the Union, he, like many other of her noble sons, took up 
arms in defense of the South's cause.  He enlisted in General John Morgan's command in the early part of 1862, but 
on account of being wounded in April of the same year, was forced to retire from active service.  Six years later he 
came to Texas, and after stopping in Guadalupe Co., a short time, permanently located in the western part of 
Gonzales County.  In 1875 he was married to Miss Rosa Williams, of Guadalupe county, who still survives him.  He 
united with the Methodist Church in 1886, and remained a devoted member until he passed away to that life beyond 
on the 21st of April, 1903.  Brother Hawkins had been in bad health for several years, and had it not been for his 
careful and watchful wife, he might have passed away in the earlier years of his affliction. 
 
Brethren, one by one our comrades are passing from us, and as we lay them to rest let us not forget that we, too, 
must soon pass that way. 
 
Whereas the Great Architect has called our beloved brother to his last resting place, thereby causing sadness in our 
hearts and a vacancy in our lodge, therefore be it. 
 
Resolved, that the removal of such a life from among our midst leaves a shadow that will be deeply realized by all 
the members, and will prove a serious loss to our community. 
Be it further resolved, that a certified copy of these resolutions be furnished the wife of our deceased brother, a copy 
sent to the Gonzales Inquirer for publication and a page of our proceedings dedicated to his memory. 
 
Committee: 
J. L. Nance 
C. C. Littlefield 
John M. Fly 
 
Attest: 
Perry D. Ellis, Secretary 
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More About LEWIS HENRY HAWKINS: 
Burial: Leesville Cemetery, Gonzales County, Texas 
Military service: Civil War Veteran, Confederate 
Religion: Methodist 
Temple: Mason, affiliated with the Leesville, Texas Lodge 
  
Child of LEWIS HAWKINS and ROSA WILLIAMS is: 
 i. LEWIS H.6 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1883, prob. Gonzales County, Texas. 

 
Notes for LEWIS H. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1910 census for Grayburg, Hardin County, Texas lists L. H. Hawkins, age 26, b. in Texas, single, employed 
as a salesman, boarding in the residence of the Ben J. Ross family.    
 
The 1920 census for Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma lists Lewis M. Hawkins, a lodger, age 38, single, employed 
as a miner in a coal mine, b. in Texas, father b. in Ky., mother b. in Texas.  

 
 
29.  NANCY5 HAWKINS (FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
January 1836 in near Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky, and died May 21, 1917 in Jefferson 
County, Kentucky.  She married FRANKLIN DILLON October 24, 1865 in Anderson County, 
Kentucky.  He was born abt. 1830 in the state of Kentucky, and died bef. 1900. 
 
Notes for NANCY HAWKINS: 
 
The 1900 census for Jeffersonville Township, Clark County, Indiana lists Charles Johnson, age 
41, head of the household, a carpenter, his wife, Della, age 22, a daughter, Catherine, age 2, and 
a mother-in-law, Nannie Dillon, age 64, a widow. 
 
By 1910, Nancy Dillon had relocated to Shelby County, Kentucky and was living with her 
daughter, Kate D., and her family.  The 1910 census for Harrisonville, Shelby County, Kentucky 
lists John A. Rankin, age 36, head of the household and a farmer, his wife, Kate, age 35, a son, 
Wilbur, age 14, a son, Louis, age 7, a daughter, Lynda, age 3, a sister, Margaret, age 37, and a 
mother-in-law, Nannie Dillon, age 74, a widow.  According to the census report, three of 
Nannie's four children were still living. 
 
Deaths and Funerals (The Louisville Courier Journal, Tuesday, May 22, 1917, p. 2) 
 
MRS. NANCY DILLON, age 79 years old, a widow, died at 11:30 o'clock yesterday morning at the city hospital of 
pneumonia and shock of injuries she suffered in an accident.  She was admitted May 2 from the home of her 
granddaughter, Della B. Cook, 1420 Hazel Street, where she had fallen, fracturing her left hip.  She is survived by a 
son, H. R. Dillon, of New York, who has been notified of her death by telegraph.  The body was taken to L. D. Bax's 
undertaking establishment, 719 East Chestnut Street. 
 
Notes for FRANKLIN DILLON: 
 
The 1860 census for Harrodsburg, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Franklin Dillon, age 29, head 
of the household, a farmer, Albert Dillon, age 50, and Malinda Dillon, age 45. 
 
The 1870 census for Harrisonville, Shelby County, Kentucky lists Franklin Dillon, age 30, head 
of the household, a farmer, his wife, Nancy, age 30, a son, Rodman, age 6 months, Albert G. 
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Dillon, age 64, and Tilford Wiley, age 12, a farm laborer.  (Note: In the 1880 census, Wiley 
Tilford was living in the household of Nancy's brother, A. L. Hawkins in Mercer County, 
Kentucky.) 
 
The 1880 census for Anderson County, Kentucky, 3rd District, pg. 24, lists Frank Dillon, age 50, 
head of the household, a farmer, his wife, Nancy, age 44, a son, Rodman, age 11, a daughter, 
Kate, age 6, and a daughter, Della, age 2. 
 
Frank Dillon died before the 1900 census, and Nancy was reported to be living with her 
daughter, Della Johnson, in Clark County, Indiana. 
  
Children of NANCY HAWKINS and FRANKLIN DILLON are: 
53. i. HENRY RODMAN6 DILLON, b. 1868, state of Kentucky. 
54. ii. KATE D. DILLON, b. abt. 1873, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. April 06, 1914, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
55. iii. DELLA D. DILLON, b. December 1877, state of Kentucky. 
 
 
30.  MARY ANN5 WHITE (LUCY4 HAWKINS, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
September 28, 1809 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died October 24, 1892.  She married 
SHERIDAN BOND HAWKINS April 23, 1832 in Lawrenceburg, Anderson County, Kentucky, 
son of ANDREW HAWKINS and MELINDA SHELTON.  He was born December 30, 1809 in 
Mercer County, Kentucky, and died September 12, 1875 in Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for SHERIDAN BOND HAWKINS: 
 
Anderson County Clerk's Office, Deed Book P, p. 323 
Whereas in action of Mary A. Hawkins and others, plaintiffs against Turner Bond and other defendants then pending 
in the Anderson Circuit Court, for the partition of the real estate of S. B. Hawkins, deceased, an order was entered at 
the December Term 1877 directing F. M. Hanks, Smith Hawkins and David Carroll as commissioners of said court 
to make division and allotment of the said real estate between the parties to said action and the said real estate was 
divided in accordance with said order and said commissioners having made their report of division at the December 
term 1877 of the said court their said report was then by a further order of said court approved and confirmed and on 
the 20th day of December 1877 the said court appointed and undersigned a Special Commission to make deeds of 
partition conveying to each party the land and property allotted to them in severally.  Now therefore this Indenture 
made and entered into this 20th day of December 1877 between Mary B. Hawkins, Ann E. Hawkins, B. B. Hawkins, 
W. S. Hawkins, Felix G. Hawkins, N. R. Hawkins, and Steven Hawkins (infant children of F. E. Hawkins, decd.) A. 
R. Hawkins, F. H. Hawkins, J. R. Hawkins, Alva Bond, O. D. Hawkins, G. B. Hawkins, R. D. Hawkins, and W. S. 
Hawkins by W. E. Bell commissioner aforesaid of the first part and E. R. Hawkins of the second part, witnesseth 
that for and in consideration of the premises and in obedience to said order, the parties of the first part by W. E. Bell 
commissioner aforesaid have sold and do hereby convey to said party of the second part and his heirs and assigns 
forever, Lot # 3 in said division described as follows........containing 14 acres. 
20 December 1877 
  
(Note: Children are listed above under 14. Sheridan Bond Hawkins.) 
 

Generation No. 6 
 
31.  FERDINAND ERASTUS6 HAWKINS (SHERIDAN BOND5, ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born March 16, 1833 in Anderson County, Kentucky, and died March 
24, 1876 prob. in Anderson County, Kentucky.  He married DORA SETTLES January 24, 
1863.   
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Children of FERDINAND HAWKINS and DORA SETTLES are: 
 i. MARY B.7 HAWKINS. 
 ii. ANN E. HAWKINS. 
 iii. B. B. HAWKINS. 
 iv. W. S. HAWKINS. 
 v. FELIX G. HAWKINS. 
 vi. N. R. HAWKINS. 
 vii. STEVEN E. HAWKINS. 
 
 
32.  EROMULUS REMUS6 HAWKINS (SHERIDAN BOND5, ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born September 30, 1835 in Anderson County, Kentucky, and died 
June 09, 1904.  He married MARY JANE DUNCAN January 06, 1863 in Anderson County, 
Kentucky.  She was born November 1844 in Anderson County, Kentucky. 
  
Children of EROMULUS HAWKINS and MARY DUNCAN are: 
 i. ALICE A.7 HAWKINS, b. 1864. 
 ii. SALLIE HAWKINS, b. 1866. 
 iii. MYRTLE HAWKINS, b. October 18, 1866, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. April 30, 1956, Anderson County, 

Kentucky; m. JOSEPH NELSON CHILTON, 1886, Anderson County, Kentucky; b. March 1865, state of 
Kentucky; d. April 11, 1937, Anderson County, Kentucky. 

56. iv. DOLLINS HAWKINS, b. 1867, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 v. BENJAMIN S. HAWKINS, b. August 1869, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 vi. JOSEPH HAWKINS, b. 1873, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 vii. OWEN MCCLURE HAWKINS, b. 1876. 
 
 
33.  BALLARD DEWILTON6 HAWKINS (SHERIDAN BOND5, ANDREW4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born April 11, 1845 in Anderson County, Kentucky, and died April 
16, 1912.  He married CAPITOLA A. BOND September 19, 1877 in Anderson County, 
Kentucky.  She was born February 14, 1859, and died May 25, 1942. 
 
Child of BALLARD HAWKINS and CAPITOLA BOND is: 
 i. LEVA ANN7 HAWKINS, b. 1890, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. 1965, Anderson County, Kentucky; m. 

JOHN T. COX, August 12, 1913, Anderson County, Kentucky; b. 1876, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
34.  WILLIAM H.6 HAWKINS (PLEASANT F.5, ABRAHAM4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, 
JOHN1) was born abt. 1841 in the state of Indiana.  He married MARY E.?.  She was born abt. 
1846 in the state of Kentucky. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM H. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1870 census for Jessup Station, Florida Township, Parke County, Indiana lists Wm. H. 
Hawkins, age 29, a farmer and head, his wife, Mary E., age 24, a daughter, Sarah J., age 2, and 
a daughter, Leonour, age 1. All children born in Indiana. 
  
Children of WILLIAM HAWKINS and MARY E. are: 
 i. SARAH J.7 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1867, Parke County, Indiana. 
 ii. LEONORE HAWKINS, b. abt. 1869, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
35.  LEONORA6 HITER (AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1839 prob. in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died April 
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1890 in Shelby County, Kentucky.  She married PERRY LANHAM abt. 1860 prob. in Harris 
County, Texas.  He was born abt. 1830 in the state of South Carolina. 
 
Notes for LEONORA HITER: 
 
In the 1870 census for Anderson County, Kentucky, Leonora Lanham and her three children are 
shown to be living with her uncle, Van B. Hawkins.  Her married name is not recorded, but it is 
believed that she was recently widowed and had returned home with her children to Kentucky.  
Van B. Hawkins, age 36, head of the household, a farmer, Leinora (?), age 28, keeping house, 
Fanny, age 6, William, age 5, and Forest, age 1. 
 
In the 1880 census for Hardinsville, Shelby County, Kentucky, Leonora Lanham and her two 
sons, William and Forrest, were listed as living in the household of her sister and brother-in-law, 
Ann Mary McGee and A. G. McGee.  She was shown to be 40 years old, a widow and was 
suffering with cancer.  Her oldest daughter, Fanny Lanham, age 17, was living in the household 
of Van B. Hawkins and his wife in Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for PERRY LANHAM: 
 
The 1860 census for Houston Post Office, Harris County, Texas lists Perry Lanham, age 30, 
head of the household, born in South Carolina, employed as a deputy sheriff of Harris County, 
his wife, Leonora, age 20, born in Kentucky, and a son, John T., age 3, born in Mississippi.  
(Note: It is believed that the boy, John T. Lanham, was the son of Perry Lanham from a previous 
marriage.) 
 
The 1870 census for Harris County, Texas lists Berryman P. Lanham, age 39, head, employed as 
a railroad conductor, born in South Carolina, and his son, John, age 13, born in Mississippi.  
Also living in the household was Zenobia Haynes, age 22, a mulatto, keeping house.   
 
Note: Leonora Lanham left her husband and returned to Kentucky with the couple's three 
children prior to 1870, and they are found in the 1870 census for Anderson County living in the 
household with her uncle, Van Hawkins.  In the 1880 census, she was living in the household of 
her sister and brother-in-law, Ann and A. G. McGee, in Shelby County, Kentucky, where she 
stated that she was a widow.  
 
More About PERRY LANHAM: 
Occupation: Deputy Sheriff, Railroad Conductor 
  
Children of LEONORA HITER and PERRY LANHAM are: 
 i. FANNY7 LANHAM, b. abt. 1862, state of Texas. 

 
Notes for FANNY LANHAM: 
 
The 1880 census for Anderson County, Kentucky lists Van B. Hawkings, age 49, head of the household, a farmer, 
his wife, Emma E., age 30, and a son, Claud L., age 5.  Also living in the household was a niece, Fanny Lanham, 
age 17, a music teacher.   
 
Fanny's mother, Leanora Hiter Lanham, was a niece of Van Hawkins, not Fanny herself.  Leonora, who was ill 
with cancer, was living with her sister, Ann Mary Hiter McGee, in Shelby County, Kentucky with her two sons. 
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Fanny, meanwhile, was being raised by Van Hawkins and his wife in Anderson County. 
 
 ii. WILLIAM H. LANHAM, b. abt. 1864, state of Texas. 
57. iii. FOREST LANHAM, b. 1869, state of Kentucky. 
 
 
36.  ANN MARY6 HITER (AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born January 06, 1841 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died 
February 03, 1911 in Shelby County, Kentucky.  She married ALBERT G. MCGEE abt. 1861, 
son of JEPTHA MCGEE and ELIZABETH ?.  He was born abt. 1835 in Jackson County, 
Virginia (now West Virginia), and died October 29, 1910 in Shelby County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for ANN MARY HITER: 
 
DEATH OF MRS. MCGEE (The Shelby Record, Shelbyville, Kentucky, Friday, February 10, 1911) 
 
Mrs. Annie Mary McGee, widow of A. G. McGee, died Saturday at the residence of her son-in-law, Mr. S. R. 
Cardwell, near Hempridge.  She was seventy years of age and had been an invalid for a number of years.  She is 
survived by five grown children. 
 
More About ANN MARY HITER: 
Burial: Grove Hill Cemetery, Shelby County, Kentucky 
 
Notes for ALBERT G. MCGEE: 
 
(Note: Albert G. McGee of Jackson County, Virginia (now West Virginia) was not related to the 
John Simpson McGee family of Pennsylvania discussed in the earlier sections of this book.) 
 
The 1860 census for Jackson City Post Office, Jackson County, Virginia lists ___ McGee, age 
44, a farmer and head, a son, Albert, age 24, a son, Allen, age 21, a daughter, Ursula (?), age 
15, and a son, Charles E., age 12.   
 
The 1860 census for Leroy Post Office, Jackson County, Virginia also listed Ann M. Hiter, age 
19, living in the household of Thomas Dawkins.  Ann Hiter was from Kentucky and was in 
Virginia visiting her aunt, Florella (Hawkins) Dawkins.  It was while she was staying in Jackson 
County that she met her future husband, A. G. McGee.  They were probably married in Jackson 
County. 
 
The 1870 census for the 1st District, Anderson County, Kentucky lists Alfred McGee, age 38, a 
farmer, his wife, Ann M., age 28, a daughter, Onie, age 8, a son, Chas., age 5, and a daughter, 
Mary, age 3.  The family lived next door to Ann's uncle, Van Buren Hawkins. 
 
The 1880 census for Hardinsville District, Shelby County, Kentucky lists A. G. McGee, age 44, a 
farmer and head of the household, b. in West Virginia, father and mother b. in Virginia, his wife,  
Ann Mary, age 38, keeping house, a son, Charles A., age 15, works on the farm, a daughter, 
Mollie N., age 12, a son, LeGrand, age 9, a daughter, Lou Nora, age 9, and a son, William 
Albert, age 6.  Also living in the household was Leonora Lanham, age 40, a sister-in-law, a 
widow, with her son, Wm. H., age 16, and her son, Forest, age 11.  According to the census 
report, Mrs. Lanham had been out of work for 12 months because of cancer.  (Note: Leonora's 
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oldest child, Fanny Lanham, age 17, a music teacher, was living in the household of her uncle, 
Van Hawkins, and his family in Anderson County, Kentucky.) 
 
The 1900 census for Magisterial District No. 7, Precinct 49, Louisville, Jefferson County, 
Kentucky lists Albert McGee, age 65, born March 1835, head of the household, born in West 
Virginia, works as a day laborer, and his wife, Ann M., age 59, born in Kentucky. The couple 
had been married for 33 years, and five of their six children were still living. 
 
The 1910 census for Clay District, Shelby County, Kentucky is very badly faded, and only 
partially legible.  Sam R. Cardwell, possibly aged 50, head, a farmer, his wife, Nora, possibly 
aged 38, with two daughters and three sons in the household.   
 
(Note: This particular page from the 1910 census record appeared so dark that it was almost 
impossible to read. The youngest son, Sam, was the only child listed whose name could be 
deciphered.  Sam Cardwell, Sr.'s brother, George Cardwell, also lived in the household.  There 
were two older adults, presumably Albert and Ann McGee, but their names could not be read.  
The older man presumed to be Albert McGee was possibly 74, married for 49 years, and was 
born in West Virginia.  His wife was 70, mother of six children, five of whom were still living, 
and she was born in Kentucky.) 
 
 
DEATH OF A. G. MCGEE  (The Shelby Record, Shelbyville, Kentucky, Friday, November 4, 1910) 
 
A. G. McGee, a well known farmer of this county, died Saturday at the home of his son-in-law, Samuel Cardwell, 
near Hempridge, of infirmities of age. 
 
Mr. McGee was eighty six years old and formerly resided near Clay Village.  He was a member of the Methodist 
Church and an honest upright citizen.  Besides his wife, he leaves several grown children. 
 
The funeral services were conducted Sunday morning at the Methodist Church at Clay Village by Rev. H. G. Turner 
of this city.  At the close of the services the remains were brought to Shelbyville and interred in Grove Hill 
Cemetery. 
 
(Note: There is some confusion as to A. G. McGee's actual given name.  Most of the time he 
went only by the initials, "A. G."  The 1860 and 1900 census refers to him as Albert, but the 
1850 and 1870 census calls him Alfred.  His youngest son was named William Albert McGee, 
and for this reason the author has elected to call him Albert McGee.) 
 
More About ALBERT G. MCGEE: 
Burial: Grove Hill Cemetery, Shelby County, Kentucky 
Occupation: Farmer 
  
Children of ANN HITER and ALBERT MCGEE are: 
 i. ONIE7 MCGEE, b. abt. 1862, prob. Anderson County, Kentucky; d. bef. 1880, prob. Woodford County, 

Kentucky. 
58. ii. CHARLES ALLEN MCGEE, b. abt. 1865, prob. Anderson County, Kentucky; d. July 23, 1950, Jefferson 

County, Kentucky. 
 iii. MOLLIE MCGEE, b. abt. 1867, prob. Anderson County, Kentucky. 
59. iv. LEGRAND A. MCGEE, b. April 1871, Woodford County, Kentucky; d. January 24, 1930, Louisville, Jefferson 

County. Kentucky. 
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60. v. LEANORA "NORA" MCGEE, b. April 1873, Woodford County, Kentucky; d. June 28, 1952, Jefferson 
County, Kentucky. 

 vi. WILLIAM ALBERT MCGEE, b. abt. 1873, Woodford County, Kentucky; m. LILLIAN HUSS, December 23, 
1896, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky; b. abt. 1875, Shelby County, Kentucky. 
 
More About WILLIAM MCGEE and LILLIAN HUSS: 
Marriage: December 23, 1896, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky 

 
 
37.  THOMAS CLELAND6 CLARK (AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born November 17, 1854 in Logan County, Kentucky, 
and died August 21, 1912 in County Poor Asylum, Harrison, Vigo County, Indiana.  He married 
EFFIE DEAN GOWENS bef. 1884.  She was born December 15, 1864 in the state of 
Kentucky. 
  
Child of THOMAS CLARK and EFFIE GOWENS is: 
 i. RAYMOND HYMAN7 CLARK, b. July 09, 1884, Greene County, Indiana. 
 
 
38.  DAVID HITER6 CLARK (AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 1857 in state of Texas.  He married MARY H. 
JESSUP January 12, 1879 in Parke County, Indiana.  She was born January 1863 in the state of 
Indiana. 
  
Children of DAVID CLARK and MARY JESSUP are: 
61. i. PERLEY CLELAND7 CLARK, b. July 28, 1880, state of Indiana. 
62. ii. JESSIE E. CLARK, b. July 23, 1882, state of Indiana; d. August 17, 1961, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
39.  COLON MARSHALL6 JONES (FRANCES C.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born May 26, 1844 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and 
died 1918 at his home in Franklin County, Kentucky.  He married (1) BELINDA DEE GREEN 
November 09, 1865 in Franklin County, Kentucky, daughter of N. GREEN and PATSEY 
BROWN.  She was born November 1848 in the state of Kentucky, and died 1910.  He married 
(2) ELIZABETH N. EDGE abt. 1912.  She was born abt. 1879 in the state of Kentucky, and 
died January 28, 1944 in Franklin County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for COLON MARSHALL JONES: 
 
Taken from "Kentucky: A History of the State," by Battle, Perrin & Kniffin, 5th ed., 1887: 
 
COLON M. JONES was born in Mercer County, May 26, 1844, and is the only son of David M. and Francis 
(Hawkins) Jones.  David W. Jones was born in Mercer County, Ky., November 1, 1807, a son of Samuel and 
Elender (Ryne) Jones.  Mrs. Frances Jones was born in Mercer County, Ky., is a daughter of  Francis and Permelia 
(Shelton) Hawkins, and a sister of Col. Medley Shelton.  Grandfather Hawkins was born in Culpeper County, Va., 
and died at the age of eighty-two.  Colon M. Jones lived in Mercer County until January 24, 1867, then moved to 
Franklin County and has resided there since.  He received a common-school education, and has been a farmer and 
trader all his life.  He makes a specialty of fine horses, but also deals in mules, cattle, etc., shipping South.  He made 
his first trip South in 1869, and has been shipping ever since.  November 9, 1865, he married Dee Green, of Franklin 
County, daughter of N. P. and Patsey (Brown) Green, a sister of Gen., Judge and Capt. Brown. He is a member of 
the Methodist Church South.  As a citizen he is popular, companionable, public-spirited, and enjoys the respect and 
confidence of all who fall within the sphere of his acquaintance. 
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The 1880 census for Franklin County, Kentucky lists Colon Jones, age 36, a farmer and head of 
the household, and his wife, Dee, age 35. 
 
The 1900 census for the 5th Magisterial District, Franklin County, Kentucky lists Colon M. 
Jones, age 56, head and a farmer, and his wife, Dee D., age 51.  The couple had been married 
for 34 years and had no children. 
 
The 1910 census for Purrington Precinct, Franklin County, Kentucky lists Colan M. Jones, age 
65, a farmer and head of the household, and his wife, Belinda, age 60.  The couple had been 
married for 44 years and had no children. 
 
When he was 70 years old, Colon Marshall Jones fathered his only child, Colon M. Jones II, with 
his second wife, Elizabeth Edge, but he died when the boy was only four years old.  Colon M. 
Jones dealt in fine horses all of his adult life, and at the age of 73, he was seriously injured when 
he fell from a spirited thoroughbred. He never fully recovered from his injuries and died on his 
farm in 1918 at age 74. 
 
More About COLON MARSHALL JONES: 
Burial: Frankfort Cemetery, Section C, Franklin County, Kentucky 
 
More About BELINDA DEE GREEN: 
Burial: Frankfort Cemetery, Section C, Franklin County, Kentucky 
 
Notes for ELIZABETH N. EDGE: 
 
The 1920 census for Purrington Precinct, Franklin County, Kentucky lists Elizabeth Jones, age 
41, head of the household, a widow, and her son, Colon M. Jones, age 5.  Also living in the 
household were three black servants: Nelson Jenkins, age 60, farming, Charlie Wheat, age 40, 
farming, and Lottie Mucks, age 23(?), a cook. The family lived on Lawrenceburg Pike. 
 
The 1930 census for Bridgeport, Franklin County, Kentucky lists Elizabeth N. Jones, age 50, 
head of the household, a widow, and her son, Colon M. Jones, age 15.  Mrs. Jones was shown to 
own her home and farm, which was valued at $14,000. 
 
More About ELIZABETH N. EDGE: 
Burial: Frankfort Cemetery, Section C, Franklin County, Kentucky 
  
Child of COLON JONES and ELIZABETH EDGE is: 
63. i. COLON MARSHALL7 JONES II, b. May 24, 1914, Franklin County, Kentucky; d. January 24, 1981, Franklin 

County, Kentucky. 
 
 
40.  FRANCES PERMELIA6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 28, 1851 in Jackson County, 
West Virginia, and died August 09, 1891.  She married ABSOLOM H. CASTO October 10, 
1871 in Jackson County, West Virginia.  He was born February 09, 1843 in Jackson County, 
Virginia (now West Virginia). 
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More About FRANCES PERMELIA DAWKINS: 
Burial: Independence Cemetery, Sandyville, Jackson County, West Virginia 
  
Children of FRANCES DAWKINS and ABSOLOM CASTO are: 
 i. FOREST LEE7 CASTO, b. July 15, 1872. 
 ii. CLARENCE H. CASTO, b. November 27, 1873. 
64. iii. WILLA ESTELLE CASTO, b. May 05, 1875. 
65. iv. ADDA GERTRUDE CASTO, b. February 15, 1880; d. December 12, 1956. 
 v. ROSCOE D. CASTO, b. May 26, 1885. 
66. vi. FRANCES F. CASTO, b. March 25, 1890. 
 
 
41.  SUSAN THOMAS6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 27, 1853 in Jackson County, West 
Virginia, and died July 18, 1875.  She married WILLIAM ASBURY PARSONS April 11, 
1871.  He was born abt. 1848. 
  
Children of SUSAN DAWKINS and WILLIAM PARSONS are: 
 i. WILLIAM OSCAR7 PARSONS. 
67. ii. F. MAY PARSONS, b. May 01, 1872. 
 
 
42.  WILLIAM HERVEY6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 03, 1854 in Jackson 
County, West Virginia, and died September 25, 1898 in Jackson County, Virginia (now West 
Virginia).  He married MARY ANN "MOLLY" MCCOY April 25, 1886 in Jackson County, 
West Virginia.  She was born April 19, 1869 in Braxton County, West Virginia. 
 
More About WILLIAM HERVEY DAWKINS: 
Burial: Meadowdale Cemetery, Sandyville, Jackson County, West Virginia 
  
Children of WILLIAM DAWKINS and MARY MCCOY are: 
68. i. CORDELIA AMELIA7 DAWKINS, b. March 18, 1887, state of West Virginia; d. March 08, 1965. 
69. ii. T. OMA DAWKINS, b. February 22, 1889; d. July 02, 1976. 
 iii. L. EVERETT DAWKINS, b. March 01, 1891. 
70. iv. WILLIAM OSCAR DAWKINS, b. January 10, 1893, state of West Virginia; d. January 09, 1964. 
71. v. A. DEE DAWKINS, b. March 20, 1895; d. March 22, 1969. 
 vi. PARK ELLIE "H" DAWKINS, b. December 18, 1897, state of West Virginia. 
 
 
43.  AURELIUS DANDY6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born August 05, 1857 in Jackson County, 
West Virginia, and died December 28, 1942 in Jackson County, West Virginia.  He married 
MARTHA JOSEPHINE LATTIMER December 24, 1879 in Jackson County, West Virginia.  
She was born May 14, 1856 in the state of West Virginia. 
 
More About AURELIUS DANDY DAWKINS: 
Burial: Meadowdale Cemetery, Sandyville, Jackson County, West Virginia 
  
Children of AURELIUS DAWKINS and MARTHA LATTIMER are: 
 i. GEORGE J.7 DAWKINS, b. April 27, 1881. 
 ii. FRANCIS HERVEY DAWKINS, b. January 08, 1883. 
72. iii. ROSA LEWIS DAWKINS, b. January 01, 1885, state of West Virginia. 
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73. iv. HOLLY OTHO DAWKINS, b. November 18, 1886, state of West Virginia; d. July 27, 1972, state of West 
Virginia. 

74. v. OTTIE LEOTA DAWKINS, b. December 10, 1888. 
75. vi. LAWRENCE DAVID DAWKINS, b. November 06, 1890. 
76. vii. COLON DANDY DAWKINS, b. November 30, 1892, state of West Virginia; d. January 1982, Wood County, 

West Virginia. 
77. viii. AGEE ARTHUR DAWKINS, b. July 12, 1896; d. May 21, 1958. 
78. ix. SELDON LEGRAND DAWKINS, b. December 22, 1898, state of West Virginia; d. September 22, 1960. 
 
 
44.  ARTHUR DEMPSEY6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 12, 1860 in Jackson County, 
West Virginia, and died January 25, 1949 in Jackson County, Virginia.  He married SUSAN 
VICTORIA LATTIMER May 25, 1884.  She was born September 13, 1865 in the state of 
West Virginia. 
  
Children of ARTHUR DAWKINS and SUSAN LATTIMER are: 
 i. ELVA L.7 DAWKINS, b. April 16, 1885, state of West Virginia. 
 ii. RUTH K. DAWKINS, b. August 22, 1888, state of West Virginia. 
 iii. NOLIA DAWKINS, b. November 23, 1889, state of West Virginia. 
 iv. WILLA MAY DAWKINS, b. October 08, 1891. 
79. v. NETTIE D. DAWKINS, b. November 22, 1893, state of West Virginia. 
 
 
45.  BENJAMIN LEWIS6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 30, 1861 in Jackson 
County, West Virginia, and died December 19, 1951 in Adair County, Missouri.  He married 
SUSAN EMMA STEWART January 23, 1886 in Jackson County, West Virginia.  She was 
born May 06, 1867 in Roane County, West Virginia. 
 
More About BENJAMIN LEWIS DAWKINS: 
Burial: Fairview, Sullivan County, Missouri 
  
Children of BENJAMIN DAWKINS and SUSAN STEWART are: 
 i. ALMA7 DAWKINS, b. April 07, 1887. 
 ii. THOMAS DAWKINS, b. July 02, 1895. 
80. iii. CORDELIA ELIZABETH DAWKINS, b. September 17, 1899, Sullivan County, Missouri; d. abt. 1942. 
81. iv. WILLIAM BRYAN DAWKINS, b. December 18, 1901, Sullivan County, Missouri; d. June 18, 1985, 

Kirksville, Adair County, Missouri. 
 v. ARTHUR DAWKINS, b. abt. 1907. 
82. vi. BROWNE LEWIS DAWKINS, b. June 03, 1911, Sullivan County, Missouri; d. February 1982, state of 

Oregon. 
 
 
46.  JACKSON VANDORN6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born October 11, 1863 in Jackson County, 
West Virginia, and died January 02, 1947.  He married LESLIE TROTTER abt. 1888.  She was 
born August 09, 1870 in the state of West Virginia. 
  
Children of JACKSON DAWKINS and LESLIE TROTTER are: 
83. i. HAROLD V.7 DAWKINS, b. March 02, 1890, state of West Virginia; d. January 24, 1976, Wood County, West 

Virginia. 
84. ii. CLAUDE NOEL DAWKINS, b. March 21, 1893, state of West Virginia. 
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47.  FERMAN BUNOS6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born November 22, 1868 in Jackson County, West 
Virginia, and died abt. 1948.  He married (1) ANNA PEDEN.    He married (2) ELLEN 
MORGAN August 19, 1893 in Jackson County, West Virginia.  She was born January 1872 in 
the state of West Virginia. 
  
Children of FERMAN DAWKINS and ELLEN MORGAN are: 
 i. JACK7 DAWKINS. 
 ii. (INFANT) DAWKINS. 
 iii. NOEL DAWKINS, b. February 02, 1894. 
85. iv. FLORELLA DAWKINS, b. August 26, 1895. 
86. v. ERMA DAWKINS, b. December 27, 1896. 
87. vi. CARL E. DAWKINS, b. August 11, 1898; d. November 09, 1976. 
88. vii. MARY FRANCES DAWKINS, b. May 22, 1901. 
 viii. THOMAS H. DAWKINS, b. November 15, 1907. 
89. ix. ROBERT DAWKINS, b. August 11, 1908. 
 x. ELEANOR DAWKINS, b. September 05, 1910. 
 
 
48.  JEFFERSON HOYT "JED"6 DAWKINS (FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 02, 1870 in Jackson 
County, West Virginia, and died September 22, 1954.  He married ADDIE JONES February 22, 
1896 in the state of West Virginia.    
Children of JEFFERSON DAWKINS and ADDIE JONES are: 
 i. HARRY HOYT7 DAWKINS, b. abt. 1897. 
 ii. RUBY DAWKINS, b. abt. 1898. 
 iii. AMY DAWKINS, b. abt. 1900. 
 iv. MARIE DAWKINS, b. abt. 1902. 
 v. GLENN DAWKINS, b. abt. 1904. 
 vi. LAFON DAWKINS, b. abt. 1907. 
 vii. CARL LEWIS DAWKINS, b. abt. 1908. 
 viii. PAULINE DAWKINS, b. abt. 1911. 
 ix. DOROTHY DAWKINS, b. September 05, 1912. 
 x. RUTH DAWKINS, b. September 05, 1914, Sidney, Montana. 
 
 
49.  CORDELIA6 HAWKINS (AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L."5, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1866 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died 
January 18, 1898 prob. in Mercer County, Kentucky.  She married JOHN J. BOND 1887 in 
Mercer County, Kentucky.  He was born April 1862 in the state of Kentucky. 
 
Notes for CORDELIA HAWKINS: 
 
The following news item appeared in The Harrodsburg Democrat, Friday, July 11, 1884. 
 
“Mrs. Cordelia Hawkins, daughter of Mr. Lee Grand Hawkins, of this county, has gone to Chicago to spend a few weeks.” 
 
More About CORDELIA HAWKINS: 
Burial: Hebron Church Cemetery, on Highway U. S. 27, Anderson County, Kentucky 
 
Notes for JOHN J. BOND: 
 
John Bond and Cordelia Hawkins were married in 1887 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and over 
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the next several years they had five children together.  Cordelia evidently died about 1898 
because the 1900 census shows John Bond with five children and a second wife named Mabel. 
The census record also states that the couple had been married only one year.  The youngest 
child, John C. Bond, was 3 years old, so it is believed that Cordelia died either in 1897 or 1898, 
probably in Mercer County and possibly in childbirth.   
 
The 1900 census for Magisterial District No. 6, Harrodsburg City, Mercer County, Kentucky 
lists John J. Bond, age 38, head of the household, traveling grocery salesman, his wife, Mabel, 
age 33, a daughter, __, age 12, a son, Ira (?), age 11, a daughter, __, age 8, a son, Ben E., age 
6, and a son, John C., age 3.  Everyone b. in Ky. The couple had been married for one year, and 
had no natural children together.  (Note: The census record is very difficult to read, and several 
of the names are illegible.) 
 
John Bond moved his family from Mercer County, Kentucky to Tulsa, Oklahoma, where they are 
found in the 1910 census for Tulsa Township, Tulsa County as follows:  J. J. C. Bond, age 48, 
head of the household, employed as a real estate agent, his wife, Mabel, age 43, keeper of a 
boarding house, a son, Ira, age 21, employed as an electrician, and a son, Ben E., age 17, 
employed as a delivery man for a meat market.  (Note: The youngest son, John B. Bond, age 13, 
was found to be living with his grandparents, A. L. and Sarah Hawkins, who had also moved to 
Tulsa from Mercer County.) 
 
The 1920 census for Los Angeles Township, Los Angeles County, California lists John J. Bond, 
age 57, a roomer, employed in a real estate office.  [Note:  John Bond's wife, Mabel Bond, was 
living in the household of her step-daughter, Irene Coleman, in Alameda, California.] 
  
Children of CORDELIA HAWKINS and JOHN BOND are: 
90. i. IRENE7 BOND, b. September 1887, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 ii. WILLIAM IRA BOND, b. November 1888, Mercer County, Kentucky; m. JOSEPHINE; b. abt. 1899, state of 

Georgia. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM IRA BOND: 
 
The 1920 census for 4th Precinct, Tulsa City, Tulsa County, Oklahoma lists William I. Bond, age 31, head of the 
household, b. in Kentucky, the owner of a clothing store, and his wife, Josephine, age 21, b. in Georgia. 

 
91. iii. LORRAINE BOND, b. abt. 1892, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
92. iv. BEN E. BOND, b. April 1894, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 v. JOHN C. BOND, b. December 1896, Mercer County, Kentucky. 

 
Notes for JOHN C. BOND: 
 
There is an individual named John Bond, age 23, listed in the 1920 census for the 4th Precinct, Tulsa City, Tulsa 
County, Oklahoma, who was single, a lodger, and employed as a clerk in the oil industry.  However, he gives his 
birthplace as well as those of his parents as Oklahoma. 

 
 
50.  LILLIE WILSON6 HAWKINS (AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L."5, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born May 1875 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died 
March 21, 1960 in Woodford County, Kentucky.  She married JOHN BIRD LYEN November 
24, 1896 in Mercer County, Kentucky, son of JOHN LYEN and SARAH BIRDWHISTELL.  He 
was born January 26, 1871 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and died April 03, 1969 in Franklin 
County, Kentucky. 
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Notes for LILLIE WILSON HAWKINS: 
 
The following article was taken from The Savings, Harrodsburg, Kentucky, Wednesday, 
November 25, 1896: 
 
Marriage: Dr. J. B. Lyon, of Salvisa, led to the bymeneal altar, yesterday, Miss Lillie W. Hawkins, daughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. A. L. Hawkins, at the home of the bride's uncle, Mr. S. V. Hawkins, in Nevins, Anderson County.  The 
ceremony took place at 5 p.m.  Rev. M. F. Moores, of Salvisa, tying the nuptials knot.  The only attendants were 
Miss Lillie Davenport and Mr. E. L. Gritton.  The bride and groom were tendered a reception at (the residence of the 
latter's father at?)  Kirkwood in this county.  The happy couple will go to housekeeping in Salvisa, accompanied by 
the benedictions and best wishes of many relatives and friends. 
 
 
MRS. LYEN DIES EARLY MONDAY  (The Anderson News, Lawrenceburg, Kentucky, March 21, 1960.) 
 
Member of Lawrenceburg Methodist Church Is Buried Wednesday 
 
Mrs. Lillie Hawkins Lyen, 84, wife of Dr. J. B. Lyen, died at the Versailles hospital early Monday morning.  Mrs. 
Lyen was moved to the hospital Sunday night after several weeks of serious illness.  She was a member of the 
Lawrenceburg Methodist Church. 
 
Survivors other than her husband are a daughter, Mrs. W. F. Spencer and a grandson, Jackie Spencer, 
Lawrenceburg. 
 
Funeral services were held Wednesday afternoon at the Huddleston-Sparrow Funeral Home by the Rev. Hugh 
Brooks, the Rev. Roy Hamilton and the Rev. Harold Tatman.  Burial was in the Lawrenceburg Cemetery.  
Pallbearers were Royce McBeath, Harry Terhune, Volney Elam, Bernice Bercaw, Ralph Davenport and Julian Cole. 
 
 
MRS. LILLIE HAWKINS LYEN, LAWRENCEBURG, DIES  (The Courier Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, March 
27, 1960, p. 5) 
 
Lawrenceburg, Ky., March 21 - Mrs. Lillie H. Lyen, 84, Lawrenceburg, wife of Dr. J. B. Lyen, died at Versailles 
Hospital at 3:13 a.m. Monday.  Mrs. Lyen was taken to the hospital Sunday after several weeks' illness. 
 
 
More About LILLIE WILSON HAWKINS: 
Burial: Lawrenceburg Cemetery, Anderson County, Kentucky 
Religion: Member of the Lawrenceburg Methodist Church 
 
Notes for JOHN BIRD LYEN: 
 
The 1900 census for Salvisa Post Office, Mercer County, Kentucky lists John B. Lyen, age 29, 
head of the household and a physician, his wife, Lillie, age 25, and a daughter, Sarah, age 3. 
 
The 1910 census for East Lawrenceburg, Anderson County, Kentucky lists Dr. J. B. Lyen, age 
38, head of the household, a physician, his wife, Lillie, age 35, and a daughter, Sarah M., age 
12.  The couple had been married for approximately 13 years, and their only child was still 
living.  The family lived on Waterfill Avenue. 
 
The 1920 census for West Lawrenceburg Precinct, Anderson County, Kentucky lists John B. 
Lyen, age 48, head of the household, and his wife, Lillie W., age 44. 
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The 1930 census for Lawrenceburg City, Anderson County, Kentucky lists John B. Lyons, age 
58, head of the household, a doctor, and his wife, Lilla, age 54.  The couple lived on South Main 
Street, and their real estate was valued at $8000. 
 
 
DR. J. B. LYEN, 98, DIES TODAY 
 
Dr. John B. Lyen, 98, died at the Frankfort hospital this morning after a brief illness.  A native of Kirkwood in 
Mercer County, he was the son of the late John T. and Sarah Alice Birdwhistell Lyen.  He attended the Birdwhistell 
Academy for two years, completed pre-medical education at Transylvania College, studied medicine at the 
University of Virginia for two years and at the University School of Medicine for three years, graduating in 1894. 
 
He immediately began medical practice in his native Kirkwood and later moved to Salvisa where he practiced for 10 
years.  He then moved to California where he was both physician and real estate dealer.  It was in 1908 that he 
returned to Lawrenceburg where he has resided ever since, and where he practiced until 1960. 
 
Dr. Lyen considered his greatest accomplishment that of being one of 27 out of 90 applicants to pass the California 
State Medical Board examination in December 1906. 
 
He was a member of the Lawrenceburg Methodist Church where he was a long time steward and Sunday School 
superintendent, past secretary and member of the St. John Masonic Lodge of Salvisa. 
 
Survivors are: his wife, Mrs. Gertie Cheak Lyen, Lawrenceburg; a grandson, Jackie Spencer, Lawrenceburg; two 
step-sons, Hilary Trent and Stephen D. Trent, Lawrenceburg; three step-daughters, Mrs. Mae T. Robinson, Mrs. 
Leroy Casey. Mrs. James K. Mayes, all of Lawrenceburg;  eleven step-grandchildren; two brothers, Homer T. Lyen 
of Danville, and R. Sprole Lyen of Mercer County; and a sister, Mrs. Mildred Davenport, Lexington. 
 
Funeral arrangements are incomplete.  The body is at the Gordon Funeral Home. 
 
More About JOHN BIRD LYEN: 
Burial: Lawrenceburg Cemetery, Anderson County, Kentucky 
Occupation: Medical Doctor 
  
Child of LILLIE HAWKINS and JOHN LYEN is: 
93. i. SARAH MARGARET7 LYEN, b. October 1897, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. November 30, 1960, 

Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
51.  CLAUD L.6 HAWKINS (SALATHIEL VANBUREN "S. V."5, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born September 03, 1874 in Anderson County, 
Kentucky.  He married MARTHA ? abt. 1906.  She was born abt. 1880 in the state of Kentucky. 
 
Notes for CLAUD L. HAWKINS: 
 
C. L. Hawkins graduated from Central Normal College in Danville, Indiana. 
 
The 1900 census for Precinct No. 1, Hunt County, Texas, The Texas Holiness University, lists 
Claud Hawkins, age 25, a boarder, employed as a teacher.  His birthday is listed as September 
1875, and he was born in Kentucky, parents born in Kentucky. 
 
In September, 1905, Claud Hawkins became the first President of Arkansas Holiness College in 
Vilonia, Faulkner County, Arkansas, where his tasks were to build a curriculum, choose a faculty, 
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enlist students, raise finances and construct buildings.  During its early history, the school was an 
interdenominational Christian college but later it received most of its support from the Church of 
the Nazarene. After 1909, Claud Hawkins left the school to take a teaching position in Tennessee 
but returned three years later and served as President again from 1912-1915.  
 
The 1910 census for the 11th District, Dickson County, Tennessee lists Claud Hawkins, age 37, 
head of the household, teaching school, his wife, Martha, age 26, and a daughter, Christine, age 2.  
 
The 1920 census for Wilmore, Jessamine County, Kentucky lists C. L. Hawkins, age 45, head of 
the household, employed as a teacher at Asbury College, his wife, Martha, age 40, and a 
daughter, Christina, age 11. 
 
More About CLAUD L. HAWKINS: 
Education: Graduate of Central Norman College in Danville, Indiana 
Occupation: Teacher, College Professor 
  
Child of CLAUD HAWKINS and MARTHA ? is: 
 i. CHRISTINA7 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1908, state of Kentucky. 
 
 
52.  COLON J.6 HAWKINS (SALATHIEL VANBUREN "S. V."5, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born October 1883 in Mercer County, Kentucky, and 
died December 28, 1947 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  He married KATHERINE F. TURNER 
1913 in Mercer County, Kentucky.  She was born 1885 in the state of Kentucky, and died 
October 27, 1968 in Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for COLON J. HAWKINS: 
 
The 1920 census for Precinct No. 6, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Colon Hawkins, age 34, 
head of the household and employed as a mail carrier, his wife, Kitty, age 33, a daughter, 
Vanita, age 5, and his father, Van, age 88. 
 
The 1930 census for the 3rd Magisterial District, Salvisa, Mercer County, Kentucky lists Colon 
Hawkins, age 48, head of the household, a mail carrier, his wife, Katy, age 43, and a daughter, 
Vannita, age 15.  Also living in the household was a renter, Albert Raushie (?), age 41, employed 
as a prohibitionist, his wife, Nora, age 40, postmaster, and a son, Jesse (?), age 15. 
 
Notes for KATHERINE F. TURNER: 
 
Obituary of Katherine Turner Hawkins (The Harrodsburg Herald, Thursday, October 31, 1968, p. 5) 
 
Mrs. Katherine Turner Hawkins, 83, of Salvisa, died at 2 o'clock Sunday afternoon, October 27, at the Haggin 
Memorial Hospital after a long illness.  She was the widow of Colon J. Hawkins and was a member of the Salvisa 
Methodist Church. 
 
Survivors include a daughter, Mrs. Lyndon Speaks, Salvisa. 
 
Funeral services were conducted at 2 o'clock Tuesday afternoon, October 29, at the Gordon Funeral Home, 
Lawrenceburg, by the Rev. James Lowrey.  Burial was in the Hebron cemetery, Anderson County. 
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Pallbearers were Herbert Burns, Yeuell Gordon, Lloyd Houchin, Davis Gritton, Coulter Woods, Burks Trisler, 
Frank Short and Arvin Poulter. 
  
Child of COLON HAWKINS and KATHERINE TURNER is: 
 i. VANITA7 HAWKINS, b. abt. 1915, Mercer County, Kentucky; d. January 17, 1977, Mercer County, Kentucky; 

m. WILLIAM LYNDON SPEAKS; b. abt. 1916, state of Kentucky; d. May 26, 1997, Mercer County, Kentucky. 
 
 
53.  HENRY RODMAN6 DILLON (NANCY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 1868 in the state of Kentucky.  He married LOTTIE ? abt. 
1904.  She was born abt. 1883 in the state of Illinois. 
 
Notes for HENRY RODMAN DILLON: 
 
The 1910 census for Oakpark, Cook County, Illinois lists Henry R. Dillon, age 40, head, an 
architech with a heating company, his wife, Lottie J., age 29, and a daughter, Elizabeth A., age 3.  
The couple had been married for approximately six years, and there only child was still living. 
 
The 1920 census for Mamaroneck Township, Westchester County, New York lists Henry R. 
Dillon, age 49, head, employed as an assistant manager of a radiator company, his wife, Lottie 
C., age 37, and a daughter, Elizabeth A., age 13. 
 
The 1930 census for Mamaroneck Township, Westchester County, New York lists Henry R. 
Dillon, age 54, head, an iron salesman, and his wife, Lottie E., age 48. 
  
Child of HENRY DILLON and LOTTIE is: 
 i. ELIZABETH A.7 DILLON, b. abt. 1906, state of Illinois. 
 
 
54.  KATE D.6 DILLON (NANCY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1873 in Anderson County, Kentucky, and died April 06, 
1914 in Jefferson County, Kentucky.  She married JOHN A. RANKIN September 16, 1891 in 
Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky.  He was born abt. 1874 in Shelby County, Kentucky, and 
died July 11, 1951 in Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for JOHN A. RANKIN: 
 
The 1910 census for Shelby County, Kentucky lists John A. Rankin, age 36, a farmer and head of 
the household, his wife, Kate D., age 35, a son, Wilbur, age 14, a son, Louis, age 7, a daughter, 
Lynda, age 3, a sister, Margaret, age 37, single, and a mother-in-law, Nannie F. Dillon, age 74, 
a widow. 
 
The 1920 census for Longs, Shelby County, Kentucky lists John Rankin, a farmer and a widower, 
living by himself. 
  
Children of KATE DILLON and JOHN RANKIN are: 
94. i. WILBUR DILLON7 RANKIN, b. May 13, 1895, state of Kentucky; d. April 06, 1963, Jefferson County, 

Kentucky. 
 ii. LOUIS RANKIN, b. November 04, 1902, state of Kentucky; d. February 1978, El Monte, Los Angeles County, 

California. 
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 iii. LINDA RANKIN, b. abt. 1908, state of Kentucky; m. (1) JOE E. WILHOYT, Abt. 1928; b. Abt. 1904, state of 
Kentucky; m. (2) HAROLD W. GLORE, Aft. 1928. 
 
Notes for LINDA RANKIN: 
 
After her mother's death in 1914, Linda Rankin went to live with her aunt, Margaret Rankin, who had married.  
The 1920 census for Anchorage, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists N. M. Zering (?), age 65, head of the 
household, his wife, Margaret, age 48, and a niece, Linda Rankin, age 12. 
 
Notes for JOE E. WILHOYT: 
 
The 1930 census for Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Joe E. Wilhoyt, age 24, head of the household, his wife, 
Linda R., age 22, Margaret R. Zaring, age 58, widowed, and Hugh ___, age 34, a cousin. 
 
Notes for HAROLD W. GLORE: 
 
Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1963 

                          Glore, Harold W. (Linda), home at 705 Circle Hill Rd., Louisville, Ky. 
 
 
55.  DELLA D.6 DILLON (NANCY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, 
BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 1877 in the state of Kentucky.  She married (1) 
CHARLES JOHNSON abt. 1897.  He was born September 1858 in the state of Kentucky.  She 
married (2) GEORGE COOK aft. 1900.   
 
Notes for CHARLES JOHNSON: 
 
The 1900 census for Jeffersonville Township, Clark County, Indiana lists Charles Johnson, age 
41, head of the household and a carpenter, his wife, Della, age 22, a daughter, Catherine, age 2 
and a mother-in-law, Nannie Dillon, age 64, a widow. 
 
Notes for GEORGE COOK: 
 
Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1917 
Cook, George (Della)  - watchman, home at 1420 Hazel Street. 
  
Child of DELLA DILLON and CHARLES JOHNSON is: 
 i. CATHERINE7 JOHNSON, b. September 1897, state of Kentucky. 

 
Generation No. 7 

 
56.  DOLLINS7 HAWKINS (EROMULUS REMUS6, SHERIDAN BOND5, ANDREW4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 1867 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  He married 
ANNIE MONTGOMERY 1906 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  She was born 1872 in the 
state of Kentucky. 
 
Children of DOLLINS HAWKINS and ANNIE MONTGOMERY are: 
 i. ORVILLE8 HAWKINS, b. 1908, Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 ii. VIRGIL HAWKINS, b. May 19, 1909, Anderson County, Kentucky; d. November 1980, Frankfort, Franklin 

County, Kentucky. 
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57.  FOREST7 LANHAM (LEONORA6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 1869 in the state of Kentucky.  He 
married (1) MYRTLE ?.  She was born August 1872 in the state of Indiana.  He married (2) 
EMMA ? abt. 1903.  She was born abt. 1875 in the state of Pennsylvania. 
 
Notes for FOREST LANHAM: 
 
The 1900 census for Harrison Township, Vigo County, Indiana lists Forest Lanham, age 31, 
head of the household and his wife, Myrtle, age 27.  The couple had no children.  (Note: the census 
record was extremely difficult to read and additional information could not be deciphered.) 
 
By 1910, Forest Lanham had remarried and had a son.  The 1910 census for Terra Haute, Vigo 
County, Indiana lists Forest Lanham, age 40, head of the household and employed as a barber, 
his wife, Emma, age 35, and a son, Noel, age 6.  The couple had been married for approximately 
seven years. 
 
The 1920 census for Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida lists Forest Lanham, age 50, head of 
the household, a barber in a barber shop, his wife, Emma, age 45, and a son, Noel, age 16. 
  
Child of FOREST LANHAM and EMMA ? is: 
95. i. NOEL8 LANHAM, b. September 30, 1903, Vigo County, Indiana; d. October 1984, Broward County, Florida. 
 
 
58.  CHARLES ALLEN7 MCGEE (ANN MARY6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1865 prob. in Anderson County, 
Kentucky, and died July 23, 1950 in Jefferson County, Kentucky.  He married ALINE ? abt. 
1890.  She was born August 1868 in the state of Kentucky, and died March 28, 1947 in Jefferson 
County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for CHARLES ALLEN MCGEE: 
 
The 1900 census for Richmond, Madison County, Indiana lists Charles McGee, age 35, 
employed as an insurance agent, his wife, Aileen, age 31, a son, Cecil, age 7, and a daughter, 
Christine, age 2. 
 
The 1920 census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Charles McGee, age 51, head of 
the household, assistant superintendent for an insurance company, his wife, Aline, age 48, a son, 
Cecil, age 24, employed as a bookkeeper at a moving and packing company, and a daughter, 
Chrystine, age 20, employed as a stenographer at a wholesale dry goods store.  
 
The 1930 census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Charles A. McGee, age 58, 
head of the household, employed as an insurance salesman, his wife, Aileen, age 53, a son, Cecil 
C., age 30, employed as a dealer in a lumber company, a daughter-in-law, Edith W., age 26, a 
daughter, Christine, age 27, employed as a bookkeeper at a bank, and a grandson, Cecil F., age 
5. The family lived on Lynnhurst Avenue. 
 
MCGEE, CHARLES ALLEN (The Louisville Courier Journal, July 24, 1950) 
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McGee, Charles Allen, age 65 years, at his residence, 1023 Lynnhurst, July 23, 1950 at 2 a.m., survived by a 
daughter, Mrs. Willard T. Graves; a son, Cecil C. McGee; a brother, W. O. McGee of Miami, Florida; a sister, Mrs. 
Nora Cardwell; two grandsons, Cecil F. and Kenneth J. McGee; a great-granddaughter, Betsy K. McGee.  Funeral 
from Lee E. Cralle Co. at 2 p.m. Tuesday; interment in Louisville Memorial Park. 
 
More About CHARLES ALLEN MCGEE: 
Burial: Louisville Memorial Park, Louisville, Kentucky 
  
Children of CHARLES MCGEE and ALINE ? are: 
96. i. CECIL C.8 MCGEE, b. December 14, 1892, Shelby County, Kentucky; d. July 05, 1968, Jefferson County, 

Kentucky. 
 ii. CHRYSTINE MCGEE, b. October 1897, state of Kentucky; m. WILLARD T. GRAVES; b. Abt. 1899; d. May 

06, 1964, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for WILLARD T. GRAVES: 
 
Caron's City Directory for Louisville, Kentucky - 1951 

                          Graves, Willard T. (Chrystine M.) asst. foreman, L & N, home at 3130 Widgeon AQve., Louisville Ky. 
 
 
59.  LEGRAND A.7 MCGEE (ANN MARY6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born April 1871 in Woodford County, 
Kentucky, and died January 24, 1930 in Louisville, Jefferson County. Kentucky.  He married 
SALLIE M. FIGG January 02, 1895 in Shelby County, Kentucky, daughter of JOHN FIGG and 
MILDRED ?.  She was born July 1871 in Shelby County, Kentucky, and died July 19, 1942 in 
Franklin County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for LEGRAND A. MCGEE: 
 
The 1900 census for District No. 8, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists LeGrand 
McGee, age 29, head of the household, his wife, Sallie, age 28, and a daughter, Minnie P., age 9 
months.  Also living in the household were  brother-in-law, Edward S. Figg, age 36, father-in-
law, John Figg, age 76, and mother-in-law, Mildred A. Figg, age 74. 
 
The 1910 census for Precinct 27, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Le Grand W. McGee, age 39, 
head of the household, employed as a night watchman at a pickling house, his wife, Sallie, age 
38, a daughter, Minnie P., age 11, a son, Gilbert L., age 8, a son, Roy F., age 6, and a daughter, 
Margaret F., age 2.  The couple had been married for approximately 15 years, and four of their 
five children were still living. 
 
The 1920 census for East Oakdale Precinct, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Legrand A. 
McGee, age 48, head of the household, employed as a carpenter in a car shop, his wife, Sallie 
M., age 48, a son, Roy F., age 15, and a daughter, Margaret Frances, age 12.  The family rented 
their home, which was located on 5th Street. 
 
Legrand McGee died on January 24, 1930 in Louisville, Kentucky.  After his death his wife 
moved in with her daughter, Minnie Wells, and her husband, who lived on Southern Parkway in 
Louisville. 
  
Children of LEGRAND MCGEE and SALLIE FIGG are: 
 i. MINNIE P.8 MCGEE, b. August 1899, state of Kentucky; m. LEDIE A. WELLS, abt. 1917; b. abt. 1891. 
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Notes for LEDIE A. WELLS: 
 
The 1930 census for Magisterial District No. 6, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Ledie A. Wells, age 
39, head, employed as a locomotive engineer on a steam railroad, his wife, Minnie P., age 30, and his mother-in-
law, Sarah McGee, age 58, a widow. 
 

 ii. GILBERT L. MCGEE, b. abt. 1902, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
97. iii. ROY F. MCGEE, b. abt. 1904, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 iv. MARGARET FRANCES MCGEE, b. abt. 1908, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
60.  LEANORA "NORA"7 MCGEE (ANN MARY6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born April 1873 in Woodford 
County, Kentucky, and died June 28, 1952 in Jefferson County, Kentucky.  She married 
SAMUEL R. CARDWELL March 24, 1897 in Shelby County, Kentucky.  He was born abt. 
1860 in Shelby County, Kentucky, and died April 21, 1917 in Shelby County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for LEANORA "NORA" MCGEE: 
 
The 1920 census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Nora E. Cardwell, age 47, a 
widow, head of the household, a daughter, Thelma C., age 21, employed in a store (unreadable), 
a son, Roger A., age 18, employed as an electrician (?), a daughter, Anna E., age 16, a daughter, 
Ada B., age 14, a son, Lloyd S., age 10 and a daughter, Sarah, age 7. 
 
The 1930 census for Ward 6, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Nora E. Cardwell, age 58, head of 
the household and a widow, a son, Roger, age 38, single, an electrician, a daughter, Ada Belle, 
single, employed as a bookkeeper at a beauty salon, a son, Lloyd, age 19, single, a clerk in a 
lawyer's office, and a daughter, Sarah, age 17.  Nora Cardwell owned her home which was 
located on Second Street. 
 
 
MRS. NORA CARDWELL  (from the Louisville Courier Journal, Sunday, June 29, 1952, Section 1, p. 26) 
 
Mrs. Nora Cardwell, 80, died at 11:45 a.m. yesterday at her home, 1401 S. Brook.  A native of Woodford County, 
she was a member of the Fourth Avenue Methodist Church.  Survivors include two sons, S. Lloyd Cardwell and 
Roger Cardwell;  three daughters, Mrs. R. D. French, Mrs. Ann Noble and Miss Ada Cardwell;  two grandchildren 
and two great-grandchildren.  The funeral will be at 1:30 p.m. tomorrow at Owen Funeral Home.  Burial will be in 
Grove Hill Cemetery, Shelbyville. 
 
More About LEANORA "NORA" MCGEE: 
Burial: Grove Hill Cemetery, Shelbyville, Shelby County, Kentucky 
 
Notes for SAMUEL R. CARDWELL: 
 
The 1900 census for Clayville District, Shelby County, Kentucky lists S. R. Cardwell, age 41, 
head of the household and a farmer, his wife, Nora, age 27, and a daughter, Thelma (?), age 2.  
Also living in the household were a brother, H. G. Cardwell, age 49, and a brother, George 
Cardwell, age 44. The couple had been married for four years and had only the one child. 
 
The subject page from the 1910 census for Clay District, Shelby County, Kentucky is very badly 
faded and difficult to read.  Sam R. Cardwell, possibly aged 50, a farmer, married for 13 years. 
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His wife's name is Nora, possibly aged 38, mother of five children, all still living. Two daughters 
and three sons, the youngest son is named Sam, but the rest are unreadable. There are two older 
adults in the household who are presumably Albert McGee and his wife, Ann, but their names 
are not legible.  Albert (presumably) is possibly 74, married once for 49 years, and was born in 
West Virginia.  Ann is 70, mother of six children, five of whom are still living, and was born in 
Kentucky. 
 
LDS records that Sam Cardwell died in 1917.  Nora Cardwell was shown as a widow in the 1920 
Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky census. (See notes for Nora McGee) 
  
Children of LEANORA MCGEE and SAMUEL CARDWELL are: 
98. i. THELMA8 CARDWELL, b. 1898, Shelby County, Kentucky. 
 ii. ROGER A. CARDWELL, b. abt. 1901, Shelby County, Kentucky; d. September 21, 1970, Jefferson County, 

Kentucky; m. SARAH F.. 
 

Notes for ROGER A. CARDWELL: 
 
Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1951 
 
Cardwell, Roger A. - electrician, home at 1401 S. Brook.  Also living in the home were wife, Sarah F. Cardwell, 
a teacher at Morris School, sister, Ada B. Cardwell and mother, Nora E. Cardwell (widow of Samuel). 
 
More About ROGER A. CARDWELL: 
Occupation: Electrician 
 
More About SARAH F.: 
Occupation: Teacher 

 
 iii. ANNE E. CARDWELL, b. abt. 1904, Shelby County, Kentucky; m. SAMUEL W. NOBLE. 

 
Notes for SAMUEL W. NOBLE: 
 
Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1953, 1954 
 
Noble, Samuel W.  City Fire Fighter, home at 2222 S. 9th 
Noble, Anne,  lunch room asst. Southern Jr. High School, home at 2222 S. 9th  
 
More About SAMUEL W. NOBLE: 
Occupation: Louisville Fire Department 

 
 iv. ADA BELLE CARDWELL, b. abt. 1906, Shelby County, Kentucky. 
 v. LLOYD SAMUEL CARDWELL, b. abt. 1909, Shelby County, Kentucky. 

 
Notes for LLOYD SAMUEL CARDWELL: 

                          Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1951 
Cardwell, S. Lloyd - lawyer, office at 239 S. 5th St., home at 142 Fenley Ave., Louisville, Ky. 
 
More About LLOYD SAMUEL CARDWELL: 
Occupation: Lawyer 

 
 vi. SARAH CARDWELL, b. abt. 1912, Shelby County, Kentucky. 
 
 
61.  PERLEY CLELAND7 CLARK (DAVID HITER6, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born July 28, 1880 in state of Indiana. He 
married CLARA EDITH WILSON April 14, 1904 in Parke County, Indiana. She was born abt. 
1888 in the state of Indiana. 
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Children of PERLEY CLARK and CLARA WILSON are: 
 i. CARMON8 CLARK, b. abt. 1906, state of Indiana. 
 ii. JOHN GORDON CLARK, b. April 20, 1908, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
62.  JESSIE E.7 CLARK (DAVID HITER6, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, 
BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born July 23, 1882 in state of Indiana, and died August 
17, 1961 in Parke County, Indiana.  She married HUGH L. MCINTYRE December 25, 1900 in 
Parke County, Indiana.  He was born February 28, 1881 in the state of Indiana. 
  
Children of JESSIE CLARK and HUGH MCINTYRE are: 
 i. CLARK E.8 MCINTYRE, b. December 03, 1901, Parke County, Indiana. 
 ii. ROBERT R. MCINTYRE, b. abt. 1907, prob. Parke County, Indiana. 
 iii. IVAN H. MCINTYRE, b. April 1913, Parke County, Indiana. 
 
 
63.  COLON MARSHALL7 JONES II (COLON MARSHALL6, FRANCES C.5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born May 24, 1914 in Franklin 
County, Kentucky, and died January 24, 1981 in Franklin County, Kentucky.  He married 
ETHEL WINKLER.  She was born November 13, 1925 in the state of Kentucky. 
 
More About COLON MARSHALL JONES II: 
Burial: Frankfort Cemetery, Section C, Franklin County, Kentucky 
  
Children of COLON JONES and ETHEL WINKLER are: 
99. i. COLON MARSHALL8 JONES III, b. April 18, 1954, Franklin County, Kentucky. 
 ii. UNKNOWN JONES. 
 
 
64. WILLA ESTELLE7 CASTO (FRANCES PERMELIA6 DAWKINS, FLORELLA 
 HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 

May 05, 1875.  She married W. FONTAINE.   
  

Children of WILLA CASTO and W. FONTAINE are: 
 i. MARY FRANCES8 FONTAINE. 
 ii. CHARLES FONTAINE, b. abt. 1899. 
 iii. DOUGLAS FONTAINE, b. abt. 1903. 
 iv. JACKSON FONTAINE, b. abt. 1909. 
 
 
65.  ADDA GERTRUDE7 CASTO (FRANCES PERMELIA6 DAWKINS, FLORELLA 
HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
February 15, 1880, and died December 12, 1956.  She married ROBERT THORNBURG.   
  
Children of ADDA CASTO and ROBERT THORNBURG are: 
 i. ROBERTA8 THORNBURG, b. abt. 1907. 
 ii. RUTH THORNBURG, b. abt. 1914. 
 iii. PATTY THORNBURG, b. abt. 1921. 
 
 
66.  FRANCES F.7 CASTO (FRANCES PERMELIA6 DAWKINS, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born March 25, 
1890.  She married CHARLES BURDETTE.    
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Child of FRANCES CASTO and CHARLES BURDETTE is: 
 i. JOE T.8 BURDETTE, b. abt. 1910. 
 
 
67.  F. MAY7 PARSONS (SUSAN THOMAS6 DAWKINS, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born May 01, 1872.  She married 
JASON W. BOARD.   
  
Child of F. PARSONS and JASON BOARD is: 
 i. VIOLET8 BOARD, b. abt. 1905. 
 
 
68.  CORDELIA AMELIA7 DAWKINS (WILLIAM HERVEY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born March 18, 1887 
in state of West Virginia, and died March 08, 1965.  She married HOLLY CATTISON 
HUTCHINSON June 25, 1905.  He was born September 25, 1882 in the state of West Virginia. 
  
Children of CORDELIA DAWKINS and HOLLY HUTCHINSON are: 
 i. RUTH THELMA8 HUTCHINSON, b. May 09, 1906, state of West Virginia. 
 ii. ROBERT PARK HUTCHINSON, b. September 1912, state of West Virginia. 
 iii. RALPH CLAY HUTCHINSON, b. July 12, 1914, state of West Virginia. 
 
 
69.  T. OMA7 DAWKINS (WILLIAM HERVEY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born February 22, 1889, and died July 02, 
1976.  She married A. VAN BOGGESS March 30, 1906.   
  
Children of T. DAWKINS and A. VAN BOGGESS are: 
 i. HOYT8 VAN BOGGESS. 
 ii. RUBY VAN BOGGESS. 
 iii. ESTHER VAN BOGGESS. 
 iv. RUTH VAN BOGGESS. 
 v. ETHEL VAN BOGGESS. 
 
 
70.  WILLIAM OSCAR7 DAWKINS (WILLIAM HERVEY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born January 10, 
1893 in the state of West Virginia, and died January 09, 1964.  He married ELIZABETH M. 
CARPENTER December 01, 1913.  She was born August 22, 1893 in the state of West 
Virginia. 
  
Children of WILLIAM DAWKINS and ELIZABETH CARPENTER are: 
 i. BEULAH N.8 DAWKINS, b. February 04, 1914. 
 ii. KATHRYN E. DAWKINS, b. June 02, 1917; m. GORDON G. COULL, April 22, 1944; b. November 12, 1908. 
 iii. MARGIE M. DAWKINS, b. May 02, 1918. 
 iv. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 v. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 
 
71.  A. DEE7 DAWKINS (WILLIAM HERVEY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born March 20, 1895, and died March 22, 
1969.  She married JAMES THOMAS CURREY.  He was born abt. 1890. 
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Children of A. DAWKINS and JAMES CURREY are: 
 i. PAUL8 CURREY. 
 ii. PARK D. CURREY. 
 
 
72.  ROSA LEWIS7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born January 01, 1885 in state of 
West Virginia.  She married WILLIAM FLOYD BOGGESS June 28, 1905 in Jackson County, 
West Virginia.  He was born August 01, 1875 in the state of West Virginia. 
  
Children of ROSA DAWKINS and WILLIAM BOGGESS are: 
 i. WILLIAM ELSWORTH8 BOGGESS, b. March 20, 1906, Jackson County, Virginia; m. RUBY CARTER; b. 

abt. 1908. 
 ii. CLAUDE A. BOGGESS, b. December 12, 1907. 
 iii. HARRY BOGGESS, b. January 12, 1910. 
 iv. CLYDE ALMER BOGGESS, b. October 01, 1912, Jackson County, Virginia; d. January 06, 1994, Lisbon, 

Columbiana County, Ohio; m. MAMIE BLANDENA GRADY, July 31, 1932, Jackson County, West Virginia; b. 
abt. 1914. 
 
More About CLYDE BOGGESS and MAMIE GRADY: 
Marriage: July 31, 1932, Jackson County, West Virginia 

 
 v. ROBERT COLON BOGGESS, b. November 08, 1919, Jackson County, Virginia; m. HAZEL MCGREW; b. 

abt. 1920. 
 vi. RUBY EULALIA BOGGESS, b. July 07, 1922; m. ROBERT HOLESTINE; b. abt. 1920. 
 
 
73.  HOLLY OTHO7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born November 18, 1886 in the 
state of West Virginia, and died July 27, 1972 in the state of West Virginia.  He married 
VURNESS ALMA CONNOR June 03, 1912.  She was born June 27, 1892 in the state of West 
Virginia. 
 
Children of HOLLY DAWKINS and VURNESS CONNOR are: 
 i. EULALIA VIRGINIA8 DAWKINS, b. June 18, 1915, state of West Virginia. 
 ii. THELMA IRENE DAWKINS, b. December 12, 1916, state of West Virginia. 
 iii. JESSE WOODROW DAWKINS, b. January 31, 1919, state of West Virginia. 
 iv. MARTHA MAXINE DAWKINS, b. June 11, 1924, state of West Virginia. 
 
 
74.  OTTIE LEOTA7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 10, 1888.  She 
married ALBERT C. DAVIS January 26, 1910.   
  
Children of OTTIE DAWKINS and ALBERT DAVIS are: 
 i. DOROTHY8 DAVIS. 
 ii. JOSEPHINE DAVIS. 
 iii. CHARLES DAWKINS DAVIS, b. February 11, 1911. 
 
 
75.  LAWRENCE DAVID7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born November 06, 
1890.  He married MARY WASKEY March 15, 1922.  She was born June 28, 1895 in the state 
of West Virginia. 
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Children of LAWRENCE DAWKINS and MARY WASKEY are: 
 i. MARTHA8 DAWKINS. 
 ii. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 
 
76.  COLON DANDY7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born November 30, 1892 in the 
state of West Virginia, and died January 1982 in Wood County, West Virginia.  He married 
FREDA MAE WINTERS June 01, 1921.  She was born January 07, 1901 in the state of West 
Virginia. 
 
More About COLON DANDY DAWKINS: 
Burial: prob. Mineral Wells Cemetery, Wood County, West Virginia 
  
Children of COLON DAWKINS and FREDA WINTERS are: 
 i. VIOLET MAE8 DAWKINS, b. May 14, 1922. 
 ii. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 
 
77.  AGEE ARTHUR7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born July 12, 1896, and died 
May 21, 1958.  He married ANNA ALICE BEALL June 28, 1925.  She was born September 
17, 1892. 
  
Children of AGEE DAWKINS and ANNA BEALL are: 
 i. RUSSELL THOMAS8 DAWKINS, b. March 29, 1926. 
 ii. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 
 
78.  SELDON LEGRAND7 DAWKINS (AURELIUS DANDY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 22, 
1898 in the state of West Virginia, and died September 22, 1960.  He married MARGARET 
MOORE.   
  
Child of SELDON DAWKINS and MARGARET MOORE is: 
 i. STEPHEN LEGRAND8 DAWKINS. 
 
 
79.  NETTIE D.7 DAWKINS (ARTHUR DEMPSEY6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born November 22, 1893 in the 
state of West Virginia.  She married JULIUS E. MULLER.   
  
Child of NETTIE DAWKINS and JULIUS MULLER is: 
 i. UNKNOWN8 MULLER. 
 
 
80.  CORDELIA ELIZABETH7 DAWKINS (BENJAMIN LEWIS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born September 17, 
1899 in Sullivan County, Missouri, and died abt. 1942.  She married JESSE SNODGRASS.   
  
Child of CORDELIA DAWKINS and JESSE SNODGRASS is: 
 i. UNKNOWN8 SNODGRASS, b. abt. 1925. 
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81.  WILLIAM BRYAN7 DAWKINS (BENJAMIN LEWIS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 18, 
1901 in Sullivan County, Missouri, and died June 18, 1985 in Kirksville, Adair County, 
Missouri.  He married OTHIE MARIE BUNCH May 23, 1923 in Sullivan County, Missouri.  
She was born July 04, 1904 in Sullivan County, Missouri. 
 
More About WILLIAM BRYAN DAWKINS: 
Burial: Butte, Sullivan County, Missouri 
  
Children of WILLIAM DAWKINS and OTHIE BUNCH are: 
 i. MARY LOUISE8 DAWKINS, b. January 23, 1924, Sullivan County, Missouri. 
 ii. RILEY LEVERNE DAWKINS, b. September 10, 1925, Milan, Sullivan County, Missouri; d. December 22, 

1992, St. Louis, Missouri. 
 
 
82.  BROWNE LEWIS7 DAWKINS (BENJAMIN LEWIS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born June 03, 1911 in Sullivan 
County, Missouri, and died February 1982 in the state of Oregon.  He married CORDELIA 
"DEE" LONG abt. 1928.  She was born abt. 1912 in the state of Missouri. 
  
Child of BROWNE DAWKINS and CORDELIA LONG is: 
 i. RUTH8 DAWKINS, b. abt. 1929, state of Missouri. 
 
 
83.  HAROLD V.7 DAWKINS (JACKSON VANDORN6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born March 02, 1890 in the state 
of West Virginia, and died January 24, 1976 in Wood County, West Virginia.  He married 
MABEL MYERS November 21, 1925.  She was born July 25, 1895. 
 
Child of HAROLD DAWKINS and MABEL MYERS is: 
 i. MARGARET NAOMI8 DAWKINS. 
 
 
84.  CLAUDE NOEL7 DAWKINS (JACKSON VANDORN6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 
HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born March 21, 1893 
in the state of West Virginia.  He married (1) BEULAH ?.    He married (2) NETTIE YOST 
October 22, 1919.  She was born November 06, 1893 in the state of West Virginia. 
  
Children of CLAUDE DAWKINS and NETTIE YOST are: 
 i. RONALD8 DAWKINS. 
 ii. MARY DAWKINS, b. January 24, 1921. 
 iii. JACKSON DAWKINS, b. December 16, 1921. 
 iv. WILMA DAWKINS, b. March 28, 1923. 
 v. JOSEPHINE DAWKINS, b. September 17, 1924. 
 vi. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 
 
85.  FLORELLA7 DAWKINS (FERMAN BUNOS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born August 26, 1895.  She 
married ARCHIE HANKINSON.   
  
Children of FLORELLA DAWKINS and ARCHIE HANKINSON are: 
 i. JOHN E.8 HANKINSON. 
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 ii. REBECCA HANKINSON. 
 iii. JANET HANKINSON. 
 
 
86.  ERMA7 DAWKINS (FERMAN BUNOS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 27, 1896.  She married 
ROBERT HILL.   
  
Children of ERMA DAWKINS and ROBERT HILL are: 
 i. KATHRYN8 HILL. 
 ii. JACK D. HILL. 
 iii. GENE E. HILL. 
 
 
87.  CARL E.7 DAWKINS (FERMAN BUNOS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born August 11, 1898, and died November 
09, 1976.  He married MARION ?.   
  
Children of CARL DAWKINS and MARION are: 
 i. GEORGE8 DAWKINS. 
 ii. EDDIE DAWKINS. 
 
 
88.  MARY FRANCES7 DAWKINS (FERMAN BUNOS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born May 22, 1901.  She married 
GEORGE CLARK.   
  
Children of MARY DAWKINS and GEORGE CLARK are: 
 i. WILLIAM8 CLARK. 
 ii. VIVIAN CLARK. 
 iii. JOHN CLARK. 
 iv. MARGARET CLARK. 
 v. UNKNOWN CLARK. 
 vi. UNKNOWN CLARK. 
 vii. UNKNOWN CLARK. 
 
 
89.  ROBERT7 DAWKINS (FERMAN BUNOS6, FLORELLA HERVEY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born August 11, 1908.  He married 
UNKNOWN.   
  
Children of ROBERT DAWKINS and UNKNOWN are: 
 i. UNKNOWN8 DAWKINS. 
 ii. UNKNOWN DAWKINS. 
 
 
90.  IRENE7 BOND (CORDELIA6 HAWKINS, AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L."5, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born September 1887 in Mercer County, 
Kentucky.  She married (1) ? CRAWFORD abt. 1907.  He was born in the state of Ohio.  She 
married (2) WILLIAM H. COLEMAN abt. 1917.  He was born in the state of Missouri. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM H. COLEMAN: 
 
The 1920 census for Oakland, Alameda County, California lists William H. Coleman, age 34, b. 
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in Missouri, head of the household, a traveling salesman; his wife, Irene, age 32, b. in Ky.; a 
step-daughter, Doris Crawford, age 9, b. in Texas; a step-son, Jack, age 4 years, 3 months, b. in 
Texas; a step-mother, Mabel Bond, age 52, and a brother-in-law, Arthur Bond, age 17, b. in Ky. 
 
The 1930 census for Oakland City, Brooklyn Township, Alameda County, California lists Wm. H. 
Coleman, age 50, head. employed as a machinery salesman, his wife, Irene, age 41, manager of 
a dry goods store, a step-daughter, Doris C. Crawford, age 18, a step-son, Jack Crawford, age 
14, and a daughter, Nancy L. Coleman, age 8.   
  
Children of IRENE BOND and ? CRAWFORD are: 
 i. DORIS8 CRAWFORD, b. abt. 1911, state of Texas. 
 ii. JACK CRAWFORD, b. abt. 1916, state of Texas.  
 
Child of IRENE BOND and WILLIAM COLEMAN is: 
 iii. NANCY L.8 COLEMAN, b. abt. 1918, Oakland, Alameda County, California. 
 
 
91.  LORRAINE7 BOND (CORDELIA6 HAWKINS, AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L."5, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1892 in Mercer County, 
Kentucky.  She married WILLIAM ELLIS HAGGARD March 27, 1909 in Tulsa County, 
Oklahoma.  He was born abt. 1881 in the state of Tennessee. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM ELLIS HAGGARD: 
 
The 1910 census for Tulsa Township, Tulsa County, Oklahoma lists Aurelius L. Hawkins, age 82, 
retired farmer, head of the household, and his wife, Sarah C., age 71, and a grandson, John C. 
Bond, age 13.  Residing at the same address was W. E. Haggard, age 29, head of his household, 
employed as an electrician apprentice, his wife, Lorraine, age 18, and their son, Paul M., age 5 
months.  (Note:  Lorraine Haggard was the granddaughter of A. L. and Sarah Hawkins, being the 
daughter of their deceased daughter, Cordelia Hawkins Bond and John J. Bond.  After Cordelia's 
death, John J. Bond remarried and moved the family to Tulsa.  He can be found in the 1910 
census listed under his own household.)  
 
The 1920 census for Tulsa City, Tulsa County, Oklahoma lists William E. Haggard, age 34, head 
of the household, employed as a salesman of electrical fixtures, his wife, Loraine, age 27, a son, 
Paul N., age 10, a son, Billy E., age 6, and a son, Dan G., age 4 years, 11 months.  The family 
rented their residence which was located on Wheeling Street. 
 
More About WILLIAM ELLIS HAGGARD: 
Occupation: Electrician 
  
Children of LORRAINE BOND and WILLIAM HAGGARD are: 
 i. PAUL M.8 HAGGARD, b. abt. 1910, Tulsa, Tulsa County, Oklahoma. 
 ii. WILLIAM E. HAGGARD, b. abt. 1913, state of Oklahoma. 
 iii. DANIEL HAGGARD, b. abt. 1915, state of Oklahoma. 
 
 
92.  BEN E.7 BOND (CORDELIA6 HAWKINS, AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. L."5, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born April 1894 in Mercer County, 
Kentucky.  He married ANNA M. ?.  She was born abt. 1899 in the state of Nebraska. 
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Notes for BEN E. BOND: 
 
The 1930 census for Bristow Township, Creek County, Oklahoma lists Ben E. Bond, age 36, head, 
employed as a superintendent at a gasoline refinery, his wife, Anna M., age 31, a son, William A., 
age 10, a daughter, Martha L., age 6, and a daughter, Mary J., age 3.  The couple had been 
married for approximately 11 years, and they rented their home which was located on U.S. 66. 
  
Children of BEN BOND and ANNA M. are: 
 i. WILLIAM A.8 BOND, b. abt. 1920, state of Oklahoma. 
 ii. MARTHA L. BOND, b. abt. 1923, state of Oklahoma. 
 iii. MARY J. BOND, b. abt. 1927, state of Oklahoma. 
 
 
93.  SARAH MARGARET7 LYEN (LILLIE WILSON6 HAWKINS, AURELIUS LEGRAND "A. 
L."5, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born October 1897 in 
Anderson County, Kentucky, and died November 30, 1960 in Anderson County, Kentucky.  She 
married WILLIAM FELIX SPENCER abt. 1920.  He was born abt. 1895 in the state of 
Kentucky, and died August 20, 1968 in Anderson County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for WILLIAM FELIX SPENCER: 
 
The 1930 census for Sycamore Township, Hamilton County, Ohio lists Felix Spencer, age 34, 
head of the household, employed as a foreman at Bronze Ornament Co., and his wife, Margaret, 
age 32.  The couple had been married for approximately 10 years, and owned their own place 
which was located on Redmont Avenue. 
  
Child of SARAH LYEN and WILLIAM SPENCER is: 
 i. JACKIE8 SPENCER. 
 
 
94.  WILBUR DILLON7 RANKIN (KATE D.6 DILLON, NANCY5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born May 13, 1895 in the state of 
Kentucky, and died April 06, 1963 in Jefferson County, Kentucky.  He married CLARA T. ?.  
She was born abt. 1894 in the state of Kentucky, and died May 27, 1976 in Jefferson County, 
Kentucky. 
 
Notes for WILBUR DILLON RANKIN: 
 
The 1920 census for Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Wilbur D. Rankin, age 24, head 
of the household, his wife, Clara B., age 26, and a daughter, Dorothy, age 4 years, 4 months. 
 
Deaths (The Louisville Courier Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, Monday, April 8, 1963, Section 2, p. 7) 
 
RANKIN, WILBUR D.  at 2:20 a.m. April 6, 1963 at Kentucky Baptist Hospital, residence at 226 Peterson Ave., 
survived by his wife, Mrs. Marcelyn (nee Viglini) Rankin; one daughter, Mrs. George Magee; a sister, Mrs. Harold 
Glore, Louisville; two brothers, Lewis Rankin, Elmonte, Calif., and Robert L. Mox, Santa Monica, Calif.  Services 
at 2:00 p.m. Monday. Interment in Louisville Memorial Gardens, East.  Herbert C. Cralle Funeral Home, 2438 
Frankfort Ave., Shelbyville, Ky. 
 
Child of WILBUR RANKIN and CLARA ? is: 
 i. DOROTHY8 RANKIN, b. abt. 1916, state of Kentucky; m. GEORGE MAGEE. 
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Generation No. 8 
 
95.  NOEL8 LANHAM (FOREST7, LEONORA6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS 
"FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born September 30, 1903 in Vigo County, 
Indiana, and died October 1984 in Broward County, Florida.  He married IDELLA ? abt. 1924 
prob. in Duval County, Florida.  She was born abt. 1909 in the state of Georgia. 
 
Notes for NOEL LANHAM: 
 
The 1930 census for Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida lists Noel Lanham, age 26, head of the 
household, employed in photo finishing, his wife, Idella, age 21, and a daughter, June, age 5. 
  
Child of NOEL LANHAM and IDELLA ? is: 
 i. JUNE9 LANHAM, b. abt. 1925, Duval County, Florida. 
 
 
96.  CECIL C.8 MCGEE (CHARLES ALLEN7, ANN MARY6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born December 14, 1892 in 
Shelby County, Kentucky, and died July 05, 1968 in Jefferson County, Kentucky.  He married 
EDITH W. ?.  She was born abt. 1904 in the state of Kentucky, and died February 17, 1964 in 
Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 
Notes for CECIL C. MCGEE: 
 
Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1951 
McGee, Cecil C. (Edith)  Mgr. Peerless Lbr. Co., home at 4525 Southern Parkway, Louisville, Ky. 
McGee, Kenneth J., student, home at 4525 Southern Parkway, Louisville, Ky. 
McGee, Cecil F.  (Frieda)  teacher, Louisville Male High School, home at 4525 Southern Parkway, Louisville, Ky. 
 
 
Death Notice for MCGEE, CECIL C. (The Louisville Courier Journal, Saturday, July 6, 1968, Section B, p. 10) 
 
Friday, July 5, 1968, in his 75th year, residence 301 Dogwood Lane.  Beloved father of Mr. Cecil F. McGee and Mr. 
Kenneth J. McGee, Greenville, Indiana.  Also survived by five grandchildren.  Mr. McGee is resting at the Nunnelly 
Funeral Home, 4327 Taylor Blvd.  Services from Lynnhurst United Church of Christ, Monday, July 8th at 10 a.m.  
Interment Cave Hill Cemetery.  Expression of sympathy may take the form of contributions to the Lynnhurst United 
Church of Christ Memorial Fund. 
 
More About CECIL C. MCGEE: 
Burial: Cave Hill Cemetery, Louisville, Kentucky 
  
Children of CECIL MCGEE and EDITH ? are: 
 i. CECIL F.9 MCGEE, b. abt. 1925, Louisville, Jefferson County. Kentucky; m. FRIEDA. 

 
Notes for CECIL F. MCGEE: 
Louisville City Directory - 2001 

                          McGee, Cecil F. (Frieda)  home at 7207 Shefford Lane, Louisville, Ky. 
 
More About CECIL F. MCGEE: 
Occupation: High School Teacher 
 

 ii. KENNETH J. MCGEE. 
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97.  ROY F.8 MCGEE (LEGRAND A.7, ANN MARY6 HITER, AMERIAL O.5 HAWKINS, 
FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born abt. 1904 in Jefferson 
County, Kentucky.  He married ANNA D.? abt. 1926.  She was born abt. 1905 in the state of 
Kentucky. 
 
Notes for ROY F. MCGEE: 
 
The 1930 census for Magisterial District No. 5, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Roy 
McGee, age 29, head, a Baptist pastor, his wide, Anna D., age 25, and a son, Raphael D., age 13 
months.  The couple had been married for approximately 4 years, and they rented their home 
which was located on Cannon's Lane. 
 
More About ROY F. MCGEE: 
Occupation: Baptist Minister 
  
Child of ROY MCGEE and ANNA D. is: 
 i. RAPHAEL D.9 MCGEE, b. 1929, Louisville, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
98.  THELMA8 CARDWELL (LEANORA "NORA"7 MCGEE, ANN MARY6 HITER, AMERIAL 
O.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 1898 in 
Shelby County, Kentucky.  She married ROBERT DENNIE FRENCH abt. 1923.  He was born 
abt. 1892 in the state of Kentucky. 
 
Notes for ROBERT DENNIE FRENCH: 
 
The 1930 census for Ward 12, Louisville City, Jefferson County, Kentucky lists Robert French, 
age 38, head, a barber, his wife, Thelma, age 31, and a son, Robert B., age 5.  The couple owned 
their own home located on 38th Street. 
 
Caron's Louisville City Directory - 1951 
French, R. Dennie (Thelma)  barber, home at 667 Eastlawn, Louisville, Ky. 
 
More About ROBERT DENNIE FRENCH: 
Occupation: 1952, Barber 
  
Child of THELMA CARDWELL and ROBERT FRENCH is: 
 i. ROBERT B.9 FRENCH, b. abt. 1924, Jefferson County, Kentucky. 
 
 
99.  COLON MARSHALL8 JONES III (COLON MARSHALL7, COLON MARSHALL6, 
FRANCES C.5 HAWKINS, FRANCIS "FRANK"4, BENJAMIN3, BENJAMIN2, JOHN1) was born 
April 18, 1954 in Franklin County, Kentucky.  He married TERRY LIKINS January 12, 1974 
in Franklin County, Kentucky.  She was born June 20, 1955 in Franklin County, Kentucky. 
  
Children of COLON JONES and TERRY LIKINS are: 
 i. COLON DAVIS9 JONES, b. August 13, 1977. 
 ii. MICHAEL CURTIS JONES, b. April 12, 1981. 
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         1. The Hawkins home place located on Short Rd. near Salvisa, Ky. Is believed to have been built 
         by Benjamin Hawkins about 1800. Clapboard siding now covers the original log construction, 
         and the rear extension was torn down years ago. Ann Hawkins was born here in 1820. 
    
 

 
 

                2. The Hawkins family cemetery is located near the old farmhouse. 
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       3. Francis Hawkins (1785-1869)                                        4. Permelia (Shelton) Hawkins (1797-1847) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

                                                     5. William C. Hawkins (1841-1876) was the   
 youngest child of Francis and Permelia Hawkins. 
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         6. Francis “Frank” Hawkins (1789-1869)                     7. Permelia Shelton Hawkins (1797-1847) 
 
 
 

             
 

              8.  Ann Reminta Hawkins (1820-1901)                      9. John Simpson McGee (1818-1890) 
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                       10. Benjamin N. Hawkins (1832-1901) was a brother of Ann Hawkins.  Ben and 
                       another brother, Lewis, departed Mercer County, Ky. in 1869 and settled near his 
                       McGee kinfolk in south-central Texas. He is buried at Stockdale, Wilson Co., Texas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 




